


CHRONICLE OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH 
IN LITHUANIA, No. 60 

A Translation of the Complete Lithuanian Original 
LIETUVOS KATALIKŲ BAŽNYČIOS KRONIKA Nr. 60 

Documenting the Struggle for Human Rights 
In Soviet-Occupied Lithuania Today 

Translated by: Rev. Casimir Pugevičius 
Translation Editor: Marian Skabeikis 
Published by the Lithuanian R.C. Priests' League of America 

351 Highland Blvd. Brooklyn, NY 11207 

©Lithuanian Roman Catholic Priests' League of America 1984 

ISSN 0197-0348 

This issue made possible, in part, by 
the generous gift of 

JOSEPH W. SALINIS 
Detroit, Michigan 

Franciscan Fathers Press 
341 Highland Blvd. 
Brooklyn, NY 11207 

COVER: 

A clandestine holy card disseminated throughout 
Lithuania following the arrest of Catholic Committee 
member, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, the first priest 
to be sentenced for religious activity in a decade in 
that predominantly Roman Catholic Republic. The 
inscription reads, "For Church and Country. Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas. First term — 1946 - 1956. 
Ordained in Abez special regime camp on October 
3, 1954. Second term — 1958 - 1964. Third ar
rest — January 26, 1983 



CHRONICLE OF T H E CATHOLIC CHURCH 
IN LITHUANIA No. 60 

Introduction 

In 1940, when the Soviet Union occupied Lithuania by force, 
85.5% of the country's more than 3 million inhabitants were Roman 
Catholic, 4.5% Protestant, 7.3% Jewish, 2.5% Orthodox and 0.2% 
of other persuasions. 

In the two archdioceses and four dioceses were: 708 churches, 
314 chapels, 73 monasteries, 85 convents, three archbishops, nine 
bishops, 1271 diocesan priests, 580 monks, of whom 168 were priests. 
Four seminaries had 470 students. There were 950 nuns. 

Nuns cared for 35 kindergartens, 10 orphanages, 25 homes for 
the aged, two hospitals, a youth center, and an institute for the 
deaf-mute. 

On June 15, 1940, the Red Army marched into Lithuania; the 
independent government was replaced by a puppet regime. 

On July 14-15, rigged elections were staged. On July 21, with 
the Red Army surrounding the assembly house, the new People's 
Diet "unanimously" declared Lithuania a Soviet Socialist Republic. 

On June 25, 1940, the Church was declared separate from the 
state, and the representative of the Holy See was expelled. 

Parish lands were confiscated, clergy salaries and pensions were 
cut off, and their savings confiscated. Churches were deprived of 
support. Catholic printing plants were confiscated, and religious 
books destroyed. 

On June 28, 1940, the teaching of religion and recitation of 
prayers in schools was forbidden. The University's Department of 
Theology and Philosophy was abolished, and all private schools were 
nationalized. The seminaries at Vilkaviškis and Telšiai were closed, 
and the seminary at Kaunas was permitted to operate on a very 
limited scale. The clergy were spied upon constantly. 

On June 15, 1941, 34,260 Lithuanians were packed off in cattle-
cars to undisclosed points in the Soviet Union. After World War II, 
the mass deportations resumed and continued until 1953. 

Vincentas Borisevičius, Bishop of Telšiai, was arrested on Feb
ruary 3, 1946, and condemned to death after a secret trial. Before 
year's end, his auxiliary, Bishop Pranas Ramanauskas, was also ar
rested and deported to Siberia. Bishop Teofilius Matulionis of Kai
šiadorys and Archbishop Mečislovas Reinys of Vilnius were deported 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 1 



to a Siberian labor camp. Archbishop Reinys perished in prison at 
Vladimir, November 8, 1953. By 1947, Lithuania was left with a 
single bishop, Kazimieras Paltarokas, of Panevėžys. He died in 1958. 

In 1947, the last convents and monasteries were closed, their 
communities dispersed, and all monastic institutions were outlawed. 

After Stalin's death in 1953, there was a slight improvement 
in the religious situation. Bishops Matulionis and Ramanauskas were 
allowed to return to Lithuania, but not to minister to their 
dioceses or to communicate with the clergy or laity. 

Bishop Ramanauskas died in 1959, and Archbishop Matulionis 
in 1963. 

In 1955, two new bishops were appointed by Rome and con
secrated: Julijonas Steponavičius and Petras Maželis. Steponavičius 
has never been permitted to administer his diocese. 

Bishop Vincentas Sladkevičius, consecrated in 1957, was kept 
under severe government restrictions until 1982. In 1965, Monsignor 
Juozas Labukas-Matulaitis was consecrated in Rome to head the 
Archdiocese of Kaunas and the Diocese of Vilkaviškis. Two new 
bishops were consecrated in 1969: Bishop Romualdas Krikščiū
nas was appointed Apostolic Administrator of the Diocese of Pane
vėžys, and Bishop Liudvikas Povilonis was appointed auxiliary to 
Bishop Labukas, and succeeded him after his death in 1979. 

In 1982, Bishop Sladkevičius was permitted to return to his 
diocese as Apostolic Administrator of Kaišiadorys. Father Antanas 
Vaičius was named bishop and Apostolic Administrator of the Diocese 
of Telšiai and the Prelature of Klaipėda. 

Relaxation of pressure on religious believers soon revealed that 
the Lithuanian people were still deeply religious. It was decided in 
the mid-fifties to resume the attack. The principal means of attack 
would be unlimited moral pressure, since physical terror seemed 
only to strengthen and unify the faithful. 

In 1972, the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania, 
clandestinely published in that country, began to reach the free world 
at irregular intervals. Primarily intended to keep Catholics in Lithu
ania informed of the situation of the Church there, these Lithuanian 
samizdat also serve as a constant appeal to the free world n o t 
to f o r g e t the plight of a people struggling against overwhelm
ing odds to defend their religious beliefs and to regain their 
basic human rights. 

Rev. Casimir Pugevičius 
Editor 

2 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



3 Chronicle ot the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 

Read this and pass it on! 
Appearing since 1972 

This issue is dedicated to prisoners of conscience and political 
prisoners Anastazas Janulis and Vytautas Vaičiūnas on their return 
from the Gulag. 

CHRONICLE OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH 
IN LITHUANIA, No. 60 

In this issue: 

1. The Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' 
Rights Marks the Fifth Anniversary of its Establishment 4 

2. Greetings from the Faithful of Lithuania to Pope John Paul II 
on His Twenty-five Years as a Bishop 7 

3. Persecution of the Church in Lithuania Stedily Intensifies, 
Unrest in the Nation Steadily Grows 8 

3. The Protests Do Not Diminish 16 
5. The Persecuted Church of Lithuania Prays More and More 

Fervently 24 
6. We Are Grateful for Their Sacrifice! 29 
7. It Is Impossible to Sentence the Truth 33 
8. Raids and Interrogations 39 
9. Our Prisoners 50 

10. News From the Dioceses 56 

Lithuania November 1, 1983 



THE CATHOLIC COMMITTEE FOR THE DEFENSE OF 
BELIEVERS' RIGHTS MARKS THE FIFTH ANNIVERSARY 

OF ITS ESTABLISHMENT 

Reasons for the Establishment of the Committee 

The Catholic Church in Lithuania, making a recovery after the 
difficult era of Stalin's regime, tied once again to obtain the most 
elementary of rights, the right to live. Catechizing of children 
began in the churches, young children and youths were allowed 
to serve Mass and participate in adoration of the Blessed Sacra
ment; the demand was made that the Soviet government return 
confiscated churches. In reaction to the catechizing of children, 
the government arrested Fathers Šeškevičius and Zdebskis; the 
requests of the faithful for the return of the church in Klaipėda 
and other churches were answered with sarcasm or the silence of 
the grave; children and youth actively participating in church 
ceremonies were terrorized in school and at work. 

Such a situation in the Church could not but move zealous 
priests, dedicated to God and country. Methods had to be found to 
defend those unjustly suffering. Someone had to stand in the front 
lines in defense of others, thus on November 13, 1978, following 
the example of the Moscow Christian Committee, the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights was established in 
Lithuania. The first members of the committee were Fathers: Jonas 
Kauneckas, Alfonsas Svarinskas, Vincas Vėlavičius, Sigitas Tamke-
vičius and Juozas Zdebskis. 

Activities of the Committee. 

In five years, the Catholic Committee for the Defense of 
Believers' Rights has written over fifty official documents and 
expressions of protest addressed to various agencies and organiza
tions, among them the Prosecutor of the LSSR and the Secretary 
General of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of the 
Soviet Union. Some official documents of the committee reached 
agencies abroad, like UNESCO. 

The statements defend believers persecuted by government 
atheists and children and youth being terrorized; they request 
that people unjustly arrested and imprisoned be released; they 
demand that atheists not interfere with the internal life of the 

4 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



C h a r t e r m e m b e r s o f t h e C a t h o l i c C o m m i t t e e for t h e D e f e n s e o f 
B e l i e v e r s ' Rights. From left: Fathers Vincas Vėlavič ius, Alfonsas Sva
rinskas, Sigitas Tamkevičius, Juozas Zdebskis, Jonas Kauneckas. 

Catholic Church in Lithuania, nor with free decisions of the Kaunas 
Theological Seminary regarding acceptance of applicants and in
structors; they request that churches confiscated by the govern
ment be returned, etc. 

The Significance of the Catholic Committee 
for the Defense of Believers' Rights 

The Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights 
holds inestimable significance for the Catholic Church in Lithua
nia and for the entire nation, even though today, five years 
after its founding, it is still difficult to describe fully the signif
icance of the committee. 

It is the first swallow of spring coming forward publicly for the 
purpose of defending believers persecuted and terrorized by govern
ment atheists. The believing public felt that it was not alone. This 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 5 



example of self-sacrifice could not remain without imitation; 
it could not have anything but a favorable influence on the 
nation's religious revival. The bold action of the priests by going 
public, their open warfare against falsehood and injustice 
awakened the same thirst in the hearts of other people who had 
not lost decency or conscience. 

The Reaction of the Soviet Government 

Ordinarily, the government ought to be grateful to the 
committee for the information it submits concerning the unjustified 
attacks of the atheists and for making it possible to maintain normal 
relations between believers and atheists. In reality, however, 
events proved otherwise. The committee became a stick in the 
spokes of the atheistic regime, and its work was not seriously 
looked at. 

Back in 1980, trying to get the committee to give up its 
activities, the Prosecutor of the LSSR warned Father Sigitas Tamke-
vičius, a member of the Catholic Committe for the Defense of 
Believers' Rights, " T h e Committee is a mosquito buzzing in an 
elephant's ear." In reality, it is more like the battle of David with 
Goliath, mentioned in Sacred Scripture. Instead of seriously consider
ing the instances of arbitrariness on the part of atheists, reported in 
the documents of the committee, the government atheists called 
the members of the committee impostors and their work libel, seeking 
to weaken the Soviet system. 

The harsh sentence of Catholic Committee member, Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas, and the arrest of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius 
on May 6,1983, and the constant investigation of other members of the 
committee, threats of arrest and pressure to resign from the com
mittee, clearly testify that the government is trying with all means at 
its disposal to destroy the committee. 

Present Prospects of the Committee 

With support from prayers of the faithful and with the blessings 
of God, the committee continues to survive. At present the 
committee is made up of the following priests: Leonas Ka
linauskas, Vincentas Vėlavičius, Vaclovas Stakėnas, Alfonsas Sva
rinskas and Sigitas Tamkevičius. The latter two priests are in prison, 
and for this reason, unable to function. 

6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



The desire of the atheistic government to destroy the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights is very serious, 
especially since this is the only organization of its kind in the entire 
Soviet Union. For this reason, the climate for the commit tee 's 
activities has seriously deteriorated. The REAL POSSIBILITY has 
arisen for the other members of the committee to become victims 
of the supression of the most elementary human rights. One would 
hope that having lasted through five years of trials, the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights will be able to 
find itsway in present conditions especially difficult for it, and 
will find within itself the strength to continue its work of defending 
those without rights. All of believing Lithuania is praying for God's 
continued blessing on the Catholic Committee for the Defense of 
Believers' Rights, which has so faithfully defended her and en
couraged her in this most difficult hour. 

GREETINGS FROM THE FAITHFUL OF LITHUANIA 
TO POPE JOHN PAUL II ON HIS TWENTY-FIVE YEARS 

AS A BISHOP 

Together with our shepherds and all our priests, we the faithful 
of Lithuania most cordially greet you Holy Father, working for a 
quarter of a century, honorably, courageously, faithfully with the 
episcopal power granted you in the name of the holy Apostles, 
Peter and Paul. 

Today, not one of us from the land of Nemunas is able to 
kneel at the foot of your honorable throne, so in our hearts we kneel 
there, expressing our deepest homage and gratitude for your concern 
and attention shown to our small nation. 

In thanksgiving, and in petition for further blessings upon 
you, we offer to the Heavenly Father the unbloody sacrifice of His 
Son, Jesus Christ, joining to it the sufferings of the martyrs in Siberia 
and the current sufferings of our fellow countrymen for the Church 
and for the homeland, and for freedom of religion and conscience. May 
it be a symbol of gratitude, homage and fidelity to the Holy See. 

The Faithful of Lithuania 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 7 



PERSECUTION OF THE CHURCH IN LITHUANIA STEADILY 
INTENSIFIES, UNREST IN THE NATION STEADILY GROWS 

On May 17, 1983, the Deans and Vice-deans of the Archdiocese of 
Kaunas and the Diocese of Vilkaviškis were summoned to the Kaunas 
Archdiocesan Chancery to listen to instructions from Petras Anilio-
nis, Commissioner of the Council for Religious Affairs. 

The commissioner's talk centered around petitions sent between 
July and October of the past year (1983) to the Soviet government 
by priests of Lithuania. An appropriate official from the Moscow 
Council of Religious Affairs had come to Lithuania in February to 
consider the petitions. Here he met with the bishops of Lithuania, 
visited the seminary and delegated Petras Anilionis to meet with 
the deans. 

Since the demands of the petitions sent from the various dioceses 
of Lithuania were similar, Anilionis came to the conclusion and 
affirmed that they had been inspired from some central source. 
At the beginning of the meeting, the commissioner cited Par. 50 of 
the Soviet Constitution, where it is written that citizens of the LSSR 
are guaranteed freedom of conscience to profess any religion, or not 
to profess any; to carry out religious cult or to conduct atheistic 
propaganda. 

Anilionis went out of his way to make the point that since clergy 
and believers are allowed to perform religious rites, they should keep 
quiet when ideological professionals carry on atheistic propaganda, 
since otherwise, in the words of the commissioner, the atheists' 
freedom of conscience would be infringed upon. 

Someone has said, " T h e wolf is allowed to slaughter the sheep, 
but the sheep being slaughtered is not allowed even to bleat." The 
Soviet Constitution, the 'most democratic' in the world, puts this 
principle into practice, guaranteeing freedom for atheistic propaganda 
and giving atheists the right to destroy religion with all the most 
modern means, while believers who constitute the majority of the 
inhabitants of Lithuania are left the right to suffer in silence. 

Anilionis berated the assembled deans for what he considered 
the unsuitable tone used in the petition, capable of insulting such 
important activists of the Communist Party Central Committee as 
Petras Griškevičius, L. Šepetys and himself, the Commissioner of 
the Council for Religious Affairs. In his talk, he kept repeating, 
" D o n ' t provoke! Don't confront! You'll gain nothing by force!" 

Anilionis was annoyed at the idea expressed by the Chronicle of 

8 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



the Catholic Church in Lithuania, No. 54, that, "Lithuania needs 
bishops who would be able to go with the believing nation to prison, to 
labor camp and even to death — not the kind who would check 
the spiritual rebirth which has begun from below." Anilionis called 
the September 2, 1982 petition from the Priests' Council of the 
Archdiocese of Vilnius to the bishops an outburst of intransigent 
hatred. You see, the petition states that, "Kowtowing to the atheist 
government is a great injustice to the Church." 

Anilionis went on to discuss the following sentence in the priests' 
petition: "We have no right to hand over the administration of 
dioceses and parishes to committees organized by the civil govern
ment." Here the commissioner declared that in the Socialist system, 
churches, their property, artistic and cultural treasures, have become 
state property, so their owner is the state. It determines con
ditions under which believers can make use of their state property 
for purposes of cult. 

He named the fourteen parishes in the Archdiocese of Kaunas 
and two in the Diocese of Vilkaviškis which are postponing the 
signing of contracts with the state, and he threatened that they could 
bring on themselves considerable unpleasantness. In his talk he 
cited the following sentence from the priests' petition: "We are 
obliged to proclaim the gospel by preaching and by catechizing." 

Anilionis attacked especially those churches where political 
prisoners, back from their places of imprisonment, were honored, and 
where they were allowed to speak to the assembled faithful. The com
missioner also reminded them of the Criminal Code paragraph which 
indicates that only parents are allowed to catechize their children. 
He advised parents to obtain the catechism published in 1980, and 
to use it in teaching their children. "This is not Africa or Latin 
America, where people are ignorant; among us, everybody knows 
how to read," said the commissioner, "a priest may only test the 
child's knowledge and get rid of those who do not know their 
catechism." 

He reminded them that each year, about fifty thousand children 
are admitted to First Confession and Communion, only he did not say 
where parents today might obtain catechisms published three years 
ago, and available for only a week or two. 

In the priests' petition, it says that the priest is obliged to 
administer the sacraments, not just within the boundaries of the 
parish he serves, but in case of necessity, to minister to the sick 
and dying anywhere. In connection with this question, Anilionis 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 
9 



stated that under any government, the priest is never assigned for 
the whole country, but only to a limited territory. A dying person 
may be ministered to anywhere, affirmed Anilionis, but he empha
sized that no one will allow a priest to travel around other parishes 
with anti-Soviet sermons, to organize rallies and to proclaim 
anarchy . . . 

For several decades now, the Catholic Church in Lithuania has 
been suffering painfully on account of the atheist government's inter
ference in the Kaunas Theological Seminary, so the request and 
demand in the priests' petition to abolish the obstacles and quota 
established by the civil government, and to allow the bishops them
selves to accept applicants to the seminary and to appoint their 
professors is understandable to everyone. 

Anilionis admitted the fact that there is a shortage of priests in 
Lithuania, and that presently 139 prishes have no pastor, but at the 
same time, he demagogically affirmed that the quota is necessary 
since admission to every higher institution of learning and to special 
preparatory schools is limited, so it is not fitting to make 
exception for the seminary alone. He recalled the Declaration of the 
Vice Chairman of the Council of Ministers of the Lithuanian 
Soviet Socialist Republic that the quota would not be increased 
as long as the underground seminary is operating in the republic 
(as though it were not obvious that with the abolition of the 
quota, the underground preparation of priests would automatically 
disappear). 

Anilionis in his speech faulted pastors who write recommenda
tions to the seminary for young men who have already called attention 
to themselves by anti-Sovietactivity. (The commissioner considers as 
such all those who dare to practice their faith openly, participate 
actively in Church life and with whom the KGB is unable to 
find a common language.) 

Anilionis claimed that his office does not appoint priests or 
seminary professors — it only issues certificates of registration. 
Here again, he blamed extremist priests for interfering in everything, 
and for even trying to convince the bishops to make clergy ap
pointments according to the extremists' wishes, when it is clear to 
everyone the bishops cannot appoint any priests, even an ordinary 
associate pastor to a parish, nor transfer him. 

During the meeting, Anilionis explained that priests are forbid
den to visit parishioners (the annual formal visitation — kalėdoji-
mas), and gave the following reason for the ban: 

10 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



1. Sometimes in the same dwelling with believing members of 
a family, non-believers also live; thus it is essential to protect the 
non-believers' freedom of conscience. 

2. The law forbids collecting of offerings in the homes, and when 
the priest goes around visiting believers, no one will be able to 
determine whether offerings were taken. 

3. In the course of the visitation, the priest performs liturgical 
rites, but rites may be carried out only in church, in the cemegery and 
and while ministering to the sick. (This means that non-believers 
may invite to their home whom they wish, when they wish, but the 
faithful are not allowed to invite a priest even once a year to bless 
their domicile.) 

Anilionis complained: "Someone is erecting crosses on the 
graves of bandits (Freedom-fighters killed after World War II — Ed. 
Note), and later causing a row over their dismantling. Moreover, he 
emphasized, that land is a possession of the state, hence, erection 
of crosses without government permission is not allowed. 

The commissioner thus never did explain why atheists in Lithua
nia have destroyed thousands of crosses, wayside shrines and other 
monuments of folk art which have not stood on the graves of freedom-
fighters. To the priests' request in the petition to be allowed to 
celebrate solemnly the 500 year jubilee of Saint Casimir, Anilionis 
responded with the accusation that there are priests who do not 
participate in elections. He reported that the government will not 
return the confiscated church in Klaipėda, but may give permission 
to erect another church and to remodel the present little church. 

The commisioner faulted Bishop Steponavičius for not wishing to 
go to Kaišiadorys, but instead, taking the advice of poor advisors. 
He only wished to remain a martyr. 

He mentioned that in government funeral parlors, the law 
forbids the carrying out of religious ceremonies. 

In summing up, Anilionis declared that the state does not ac
comodate its laws to Canon Law. 

Finally, the commissioner emphasized that lately, in all areas, 
adherence to the law will be more strictly required, hence monitoring 
of compliance with laws regarding religious cults will be stepped up. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 11 



From left to right: B i s h o p Antanas Vaičius, B ishop Liudvikas Povi lonis, 
B i s h o p Vincentas Sladkevičius, B i s h o p Julijonas Steponavičius, entering 
t h e C a t h e d r a l o f K a i š i a d o r y s d u r i n g t h e r e - i n s t a t e m e n t o f B i s h o p 
Sladkevičius. 

To: Bishop Liudvikas Povilonis, Apostolic Administrator of the 
Archdiocese of Kaunas and of the Diocese of Vilkaviškis 

Bishop Julijonas Steponavičius, Apostolic Administrator of 
the Archiocese of Vilnius 

Bishop Vincentas Sladkevičius, Apostolic Administrator of 
the Diocese of Kaišiadorys 

Bishop Antanas Vaičius, Apostolic Administrator of the 
Diocese of Telšiai 

Monsignor Kazys Dulksnys, Administrator of the Diocese 
of Panevėžys 

Reverend Antanas Gutauskas, Administrator of the Arch
diocese of Vilnius 

12 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



From: The Youth of Lithuania 

A P e t i t i o n 

On May 7, 1983, in Vilnius, the Supreme Court of the 
Lithuanian SSR sentenced the Pastor of Viduklė and member of the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights, Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas, to seven years incarceration, sentence to be 
carried out in a strict regime camp and three years of exile. 
After sentence was pronounced, the Pastor of Kybartai and member 
of the Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights, 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, was arrested in the same courtroom. 

These events deeply effected not only us, the youth of Lithuania, 
but also the faithful. It is painful that the noblest sons of Lithuania 
and of the Catholic Church become victims of the atheists' 
arbitrariness, but it is immeasurably more painful when those 
who should be crying out to the entire world keep quiet. 

We admire some bishops. In Poland, they have dared to tell the 
truth and to demand from the civil government that it not offend the 
religious feelings of the Polish nation. Cardinal Wysczinski once 
said, "The time has come to say a categorical " N o ! ' to the source of 
evil — atheism — and to all that is incompatible with the 
spirit of Christ." 

We are happy to hear about the good shepherds of other nations, 
where the situation of the faithful is no better than that in 
Lithuania. Their bishops do not keep shamefully silent, but cry out, 
refusing to compromise with injustice. For example, not long ago, 
Bishop Trochta of Czechoslovakia died, after spending his whole 
life in prison; the Czech Cardinal Beran — a former inmate of the 
Dachau Concentration Camp and an exile today; Cardinal Stepinac 
— prisoner and exile; Cardinal Slipyj, who spent over twenty 
years in prison and now lives far from his archdiocese. 

They were not enemies of the nation or the state. They are not 
hirelings, but good shepherds, who defended the Catholic Church, 
the most sacred rights of their flocks and zealously nurtured 
the Christian spirit of their fellow countrymen. Honor to them! 
They are the pride of the Catholic Church and the honor of 
their nation. 

Happiness flooded the hearts of all the faithful in Lithuania 
when in November, 1978, the Catholic Committee for the Defense 
of Believers' Rights was established. At that time, it consisted 
of five priests: Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, Father Sigitas Tam-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 13 



kevičius, Father Jonas Kauneckas, Father Juozas Zdebskis and 
Father Vincas Velavičius. 

To date, this committee has broken new ground in the 
spiritual renewal of Lithuania. Its activity was neither anti-
Constitutional nor anti-state, but purely religious. It criticized (a 
right granted by Par. 49 of the USSR Constitution) the activities of 
state organs which restrict religious freedom; it sought that religious 
freedom would have the same rights as atheistic propaganda has; 
that the faithful of Lithuania could freely discharge the religious 
duties required of them by the Catholic Church. They explained 
the rights of believers regardless of whether this displeased anyone. 

To remain silent today, when the Soviet press tries to 
show that the faithful of Lithuania enjoy full freedom of religion, 
is a crime. Such claims by the press are an insult to the Catholic 
Church and to the faithful. Is it religious freedom when the 
Kaunas Theological Seminary is in the hands, not of the bishops, but 
of the atheists? The result is a growing shortage of priests. The 
atheists wish to wreck the Silent Church of Lithuania from 
within! Is it freedom of religion if bishops cannot confer the 
Sacrament of Confirmation when and where they wish, not transfer 
a priest to another parish without the approval of the Commissioner 
for Religious Affairs? As a result, large parishes, especially in the 
cities, are often served, by priests who are not shepherds, but 
hirelings. 

Is it religious freedom if the priests' first duty flowing 
from their vocation and the mission of Christ is to teach, but they 
are not allowed to prepare children for First Confession and Com
munion? For that, priests are punished with prison and other ad
ministrative penalties. Our liturgical directory specifies that 
on All Souls' Day there be processions in the cemeteries, and 
Canon Law requires that priests visit their parishioners, but for 
doing so, priests are given administrative penalties. 

In spite of the freedom of conscience and of religion proclaimed 
in the Soviet press, on July 26, 1976, the Presidium of the Supreme 
Soviet of Lithuania promulgated " T h e Regulations for Religious 
Associations" which are diametrically opposed to the structure of 
the Catholic Church, its spirit and to the priestly mission. 

Is it religious freedom if it can be enjoyed only by ordinary 
people but not by believing intellectuals? How can they perform 
religious practices openly if for doing so, they lose their posts? But 
the USSR Constitution proclaims the equality of all citizens, regard-

14 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



less of racial, national or religious differences! According to statistics, 
in 1977, in Lithuania there were over thirty thousand elementary 
school teachers alone, to say nothing of instructors and professors 
in professional schools, vocational schools and institutions of higher 
learning. Are they all atheists? 

It is this brand of "freedom" of conscience and religion of 
which the Catholic 'committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights 
spoke and wrote. The courageous outspokenness of the committee 
members displeased the civil government: The Soviet press writes 
publicly that in Lithuania, complete freedom of belief and religion 
flourishes, but the aforesaid committee dragged out into the light of 
day the true attitude of the Soviet government with regard 
to religion. Therefore, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius, for lack of any real crimes, were accused of unrounded 
charges: anti-Constitutional and anti-Soviet activities. These honor
able priests have been given a heavy sentence of labor camp 
and exile, and are being maligned in the press. 

We, the youth of Lithuania, your honorable Excellencies, 
eagerly await your bold word and example — concrete action. We 
ask you in the name of the Catholic Church and the Lithuanian 
nation: "Speak now, while the nation's best sons are being torn from 
her body. Speak according to the example of Bishop Valančius, 
Bishop Baranauskas, Bishop Giedraitis, the Servant of God Arch
bishop Jurgis Matulaitis, Archbishop Matulionis and the martyr-
bishops Reinys, Borisevičius and Ramanauskas." 

We ask you to proclaim throughout Lithuania, a day of prayer 
for our nation's heroes: Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius. We ask you to petition agencies of the civil 
government, requesting that the aforesaid priests be freed. We ask 
you to arrange that trials of priests might be attended by all priests, 
or at least by their representatives; after all the priest on trial is a 
member of the diocesan family. 

It is not we alone who ask this; this is required of you also by the 
Decree of Vatican Council II, "Christus Dominus", where it is 
stated: "Above all, let them be united themselves in brotherly 
affection with those spiritual leaders who, for the sake of Christ, 
are HARASSED BY FALSE ACCUSATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS, 
DETAINED IN PRISON (emphasis ours) or prevented from exercising 
their ministry. They should take an active fraternal interest in 
them, so that their sufferings may be assuaged and alleviated through 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 15 



the prayers and good works of their confreres." (Decrees of Vatican 
Council II, Vilnius, 1968, p. 205). 

NOTE: Deeply revered shepherds, we appeal to all of you with 
equal sincerity, love and hope, even though we have but one copy 
of the text with signatures, which we will send to Bishop Povilonis. 
We trust that you understand how difficult it is to collect 
signatures on five copies simultaneously. Hence, we ask you to 
consider all five copies of this petition as carrying signatures. 

Lithuania, May, 1983 
Note: 449 signatures were collected. 

THE PROTESTS DO NOT DIMINISH 

To: The General Secretary of the CPSU and Chairman of the 
Supreme Soviet of the USSR, Yuri Andropov 

From: Priests of the Archdiocese of Kaunas 

A P e t i t i o n 

The priests and faithful of Lithuania were very shaken by the 
actions of the government against the Catholic Church in Lithuania, 
in arresting and trying Fathers Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas 
Tamkevičius. 

Our press, in reporting the trial, did not indicate a single offense 
against the state or its system for which Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 
was on trial. The so-called crimes which were described were purely 
religious activities which did no harm to the state. 

The arrested priests, as members of the Committee for the 
Defense of Believers' Rights, in the documents submitted to the 
appropriate state organs, also did not utter a single word against the 
state or its system, but merely published facts showing discrimina
tion against the faithful in various areas of life. Their entire activity 
consisted of publicizing the arbitrariness of the atheists, which 
offends the sensitivities of the faithful. Can the publication of those 
instances of arbitrariness be considered vilification of the state, 
liable to punishment? 

In your speech of June 15, 1983, you said, " I n our country, every
one has equal rights and equal duties to society." (Tiesa — Truth, 

16 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



June 16, 1983, Nr. 138) Secretary K. Chemenko of the Central Com
mittee of the CPSU, in his speech of June 14, 1983, said: "Everyone 
knows that our Constitution guarantees freedom of conscience. Com
munists are dedicated atheists, but they do not force their ideas on 
anyone. Our methods consists of education, rational arguments and 
propaganda." (Tiesa, June 14, 1983, Nr. 137). 

Yes, but how is it in practice? In every school in Lithuania, 
pupils are required to choose: If you do not become a member of the 
Communist Youth League, you will not be accepted anywhere, the 
doors are closed to you everywhere. 

Is this not discrimination and imposition of atheism? However, 
when the priests now under arrest say this publicly, they are 
accused of vilifying the state and the system. 

We ask you as the leader of the state to do everything so that 
the faithful not be victims of discrimination, and that the priests 
arrested for justified criticism not be punished, as provided in Par. 47 
of the Constitution of the Lithuanian SSR. 

Signed: 

Bishop Julijonas Steponavičius of the Diocese of Vilnius 

Priests of the Archdiocese of Vilnius: 

1. Jonas Albavičius, 2. Jonas Aleksiūnas, 3. Jonas Babonas, 4. Feliksas 
Baliūnas, 5. Eugenijus Bartulis, 6. Pranciškus Bastys, 7. Viktoras 
Bruskokas, 8. Prosperas Bubnys, 9. Alfonsas Bulotas, 10. Mykolas 
Buožius, 11. Izidorius Butkus, 12. Juozas Čepėnas, 13. Kęstutis 
Daknevičius, 14. Antanas Danyla, 15. Jonas Stankevičius, 16. Juo
zas Dobilaitis, 17. Mykolas Dobrovolskis, 18. Gerardas Dunda. 

19. Jonas Fabijanskas, 20. Pranciškus Gaižauskas, 21 . Bronisla-
vas Gaižutis, 22. Bronislavas Gimžauskas, 23. Jonas Girdzevičius, 24. 
Vytautas Griganavičius, 25. Zigmas Grinevičius, 26. Stanislovas 
Gruodis, 27. Gustavas Gudanavičius, 28. Antanas Imbras, 29. Juozas 
Indriūnas, 30. Antanas Ylius, 31. Leonardas Jagminas, 32. Kleopas 
Jakaitis, 33. Antanas Jokubauskas, 34. Eugenijus Jokubauskas, 35. 
Antanas Jurgutis. 

36. Stanislovas Kadys, 37. Juozas Kaknevičius, 38. Leonas Kalinaus
kas, 39. Juozapas Katinas, 40. Antanas Kazlauskas, 41. Jonas Kaz
lauskas, 42. Alfonsas Lapė, 43. Antanas Lėleika, 44. Petras Liubo-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 17 



nas, 45. Rapolas Liukas, 46. Vladas Luzauskas, 47. Romaldas Macevi
čius, 48. Petras Mačiūta, 49. Juozas Maleckis, 50. Aleksandras Markai-
tis, 51. Petras Martinkus, 52. Pranciškus Matulaitis, 53. Juozapas 
Matulis, 54. Petras Meilus, 55. Ričardas Mikutavičius, 56. Pet
ras Mikutis, 57. Romualdas Mizaras, 58. Algirdas Močius. 

59. Bronius Nemeikšis, 60. Vytautas Pesliakas, 61. Vladas Petkevi
čius, 62. Petras Petraitis, 63. Steponas Pilka, 64. Aleksandras Počiul-
pis, 65. Vaclovas Polikaitis, 66. Benediktas Povilanskis, 67. Vladas 
Požėla, 68. Vincas Pranskietis, 69. Povilas Pranskūnas, 70. Jonas 
Račaitis, 71. Vytautas Radzevičius, 72. Jonas Rakauskas, 73. Vac
lovas Ramanauskas, 74. Juozas Razmantas, 75. Liudvikas Semaška, 
76. Edvardas Semaška, 77. Kazimieras Širūnas, 78. Antanas Sla
vinskas, 79. Jonas Survila, 80. Viktoras Šauklys, 81 . Pranciškus 
Ščepavičius. 

82. Jonas Tamonis, 83. Vaclovas Tamoševičius, 84. Petras Tavoraitis, 
85. Jurgis Užusienis, 86. Juozas Vaicekauskas, 87. Juozas Vaiče-
liūnas, 88. Lionginas Vaičiulionis, 89. Boleslovas Vairą, 90. Vladas 
Valavičius, 91. Alfredas Vanagas, 92. Juozas Varvuolis, 93. Jonas 
Vovieris, 94. Canon Juozas Želvys, 95. Pijus Žiugžda. 

To: The General Secretary of the USSR and Chairman of the 
P r e s i d i u m of the S u p r e m e Soviet of the USSR, Yuri 
Andropov 

From: The Priests of the Diocese of Panevėžys 

A P e t i t i o n 

The priests and faithful of Lithuania have been painfully shaken 
by the vindictive pronouncement of the LSSR Supreme Court, May 6, 
1983, against the Pastor of Viduklė, Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and 
by the arrest of the Pastor of Kybartai, Father Sigitas Tamkevičius. 
This is but a part of the new activity designed to hurt the Catholic 
Church in Lithuania. 

After the trial of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, they wrote in the 
press: "Using the church and his position as a minister of cult, he 
spreads lies about t h e Soviet state a n d the p u b l i c order . . ." 
(Tiesa, May 7., 1983. Algirdas Strunskis) 

" . . . To denigrate, demean and vilify everything the people of 

1 8 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 

our country and r e p u b l i c have a t ta ined, thanks to the Soviet 
government. . ." (Valstiečių laikraštis — The Peasants' Newspaper, 
May 11, 1983. Mrs. Mockuvienė) 

The arrest of the Pastor of Kybartai, Father Sigitas Tamke-
vičius, on charges stemming from the same paragraph of the criminal 
code (68, I d) provides grounds to believe that his activities will 
be similarly judged. 

Priests and faithful who have been well acquainted with these 
two priests who have been arrested disagree with what has been 
written in the aforesaid newspapers. Their work was in the religious 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 1 9 



Father Sigitas Tamkevič ius 

sphere. They were raising the morals and sobriety of the people. If 
their sermons had been full of lies, calumnies and inventions, the 
first to turn away from them would have been the faithful themselves, 
since they are capable of distinguishing a lie from the truth. 

The faithful used to look forward to their sermons, and when 
they were arrested, the people were deeply bothered. They prayed, 
and those who were in a position to express their solidarity in writing, 
defending those u n d e r arrest, did so with their s ignatures. In 
behalf of Father Svarinskas alone, fifty-five thousand people signed. 

The arrested priests, as members of the Catholic Committee 

20 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



for the D e f e n s e of B e l i e v e r s ' Rights , p r e s e n t e d g o v e r n m e n t 
agencies with documents which did not speak agains the state or its 
system. They merely publicized evidence of discrimination against 
the faithful in daily life and the arbitrariness of the atheists with 
regard to the faithful, which deeply hurts the feelings of believers. 
Can this be considered defamation of the state or of its system? 

If the i r wr i t ings are forgeries and s e n s a t i o n a l i s m , as t h e 
press claims, then why did not a single document appear in the press, 
so that the public might be able to get acquainted with it, and be 
convinced? 

If Father Alfonsas Svarinskas is considered by the court to be 
such a criminal, then the public should have had the opportunity 
to convince itself of the guilt of the accused, and to tell others about 
it, assisting at the trial. However, at Father Svarinskas' trial, only 
his sister and brother were able to be present, apart from the hand-
picked audience. Priests and faithful who wished to enter the court
room were pushed by the militia into vans and taken far beyond 
Vilnius, into the forest. Others were given sentences and fines. 

A case is being prepared against Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, 
who has dared to speak out against atheist attacks insulting the 
Faith, and to defend matters of conscience. 

We ask you as l e a d e r of the state to see to it tha t t h e 
faithful not be objects of discrimination, and that priests arrested 
for deserved criticism should not be imprisoned or fined, since they 
were simply making use of Par. 47 of the Constitution. 

Signed by these priests of the Diocese of Panevėžys, Fathers: 

1. Petras Adomonis, 2. Canon Bronius Antanaitis, 3.Vincentas Arlaus
kas, 4. Jonas Bagdonas, 5. Juozas Bagdonas, 6. Bronius Balaiša, 7. 
Antanas Balaišis, 8. Vytautas Balašauskas, 9. Jonas Balčiūnas, 10. 
Juozas Balčiūnas, 11. Jurgis Balickaitis, 12. Kostas Balsys, 13. Petras 
Baltuška, 14. Algis Baniulis, 15. Kazys Baronas. 

16. Laimingas-Feliksas Blynas, 17. Valdas Braukyla, 18. Adolfas 
Brieve, 19. Petras Badriūnas, 20. Jonas Buliauskas, 21. Jonas But-
kys, 22. Povilas Ciuckis, 23. Juozas Dubnikas, 24. Msgr. Kazimieras 
Dulksnys, 25. Steponas Galvydis, 26. Juozas Garška, 27. Juozas 
Giedraitis, 28. Kazimieras Girnius, 29. Mykolas Gylys, 30. Antanas 
Gobis , 3 1 . Alfonsas Gražys, 32. Antanas Gružauskas , 3 3 . Kle-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 21 



mensas Gutauskas, 34. Gaudentas Ikamas, 35. Vincas Inkratas, 36. 
Tadas Ivanovskis. 

37. Alfonsas Jančys, 38. Povilas Jankevičius, 39. Juozas Janulis, 40. 
Vytautas Jasiūnas, 41. Jonas Jatulis, 42. Jonas Juodelis, 43. Povilas 
Juozėnas , 44. Jonas Jurgait is, 45. Antanas Juška, 46. Alfonsas 
Kadžius, 47. Antanas Kairys, 48. Vytautas Kapočius, 49. Lionginas 
Keršulis, 50. Petras Kiela, 51. Stanislovas Kazėnas, 52. Antanas 
Kietis, 53. Anicetas Kisielius, 54. Povilas Klezys, 55. Petras Kra
sauskas, 56. Vladas Kremenskas, 57. Stanislovas Krumpliauskas, 58. 
Petras Kuzmickas. 

59. Jonas Labakojis, 60. Jonas Lapinskas, 61. Antanas Liesis, 62. 
Juozas Lukšas, 63. Leonas Lukšas, 64. Petras Markevičius, 65. Vytau
tas Marozas, 66. Aleksandras Masys, 67. Vytautas Masys, 68. Antanas 
Mikulėnas, 69. Algirdas Miškinis, 70. Povilas Miškinis, 71. Antanas 
Mitrikas, 72. Kazimieras Mozūras, 73. Juozas Nagulevičius, 74. Algir
das Narušis, 75. Lionginas Neniškis, 76. Petras Nykstąs. 

77. Albinas Paltanavičius, 78. Steponas Pelešynas, 79. Antanas Pet
rauskas 80. Albinas Pipiras, 81. Jonas Pranevičius, 82. Augustinas 
Pranskietis, 83. Robertas Pukenis, 84. Izidorius Puriuškis, 85. Vladas 
Rabašauskas, 86. Antanas Rameikis, 87. Pranciškus Rasčiūs, 88. Jo
nas Rimša, 89. Edmundas Rinkevičius, 90. Pranas Sabaliauskas, 91. 
Raimundas Saprigonas, 92. Bronius Simsonas, 93. Leonardas Skar-
dinskas, 94. Mykolas Stonys, 95. Vincentas Stankevičius, 96. Bro
nius Strazdas, 97. Alfonsas Strielčiūnas, 98. Aloyzas Sungaila, 99. 
Paulius Svirskis. 

100. Ignas Šaučiūnas, 101. Bronius Šlapelis, 102. Povilas Šliau-
teris, 103. Gediminas Šukys, 103. Juozas Šumskis, 105. Albertas 
Talačka, 106. Leonardas Tamošauskas, 107. Pranas Tamulionis, 108. 
Stasys Tamulionis, 109. Petras Tarulis, 110. Petras Tijušas, 111. Vy
tautas Tvarijonas, 112. Benediktas Urbonas, 113. Sigitas Uždavinys, 
114. Jonas Vaičiūnas, 115. Antanas Valančiūnas, 116. Antanas Va-
lantinas, 117. Juozas Varnas, 118. Povilas Varžinskas, 119. Antanas 
Vaškevičius, 120. Juozas Vaškevičius, 121. Antanas Zakrys, 122. Stasys 
Zubavičius, 123. Antanas Zulonas, 124. Bronius Žilinskas, 125. Sera
finas Zvinys. 

Of the 127 priests of the Diocese of Panevėžys, only two did not 
sign: Fathers Juozas Antanavičius and Jonas Uogintas. 

22 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Kybartai. 
On June 6, 1983, the Associate Pastor of the parish of Kybartai, 

Father Jonas Matulionis, protesting against the arrest of Father 
Sigitas Tamkevicius, sent a petition to the Prosecutor of Lithuania, in 
which he writes, " . . . All of Lithuania knows Father Sigitas Tam
kevicius as a very good, exemplary and kind p r i e s t . . . I have never 
heard that Father Sigitas Tamkevicius ever got involved in that of 
which he is accused: anti-Soviet agitation and propaganda. . . 
His basic concern was the needs of the faithful. Who will defend the 
believers when he is the object of discrimination, if not the priest? 
As for how the faithful are treated, there are plenty of examples 
throughout Lithuania . . . 

"I therefore protest against the arrest of Father Sigitas Tamke
vicius. I ask you to arrange that Father Sigitas Tamkevicius be 
released from the KGB Isolation Prison and allowed to return to his 
duties as pastor. If it has been determined to get rid of him and to 
sentence him, then I ask to be allowed to serve Father Tam
kevicius' sentence instead of him . . ." 

The faithful of Lithuania, protesting against the sentencing of 
Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and the arrest of Father Sigitas Tam
kevicius, continue to sign protests: 

Valkininkai — 777 

The following parishes have repeatedly collected signatures: 

Kazlų Rūda — 6 1 1 
Skuodas — 186 
Mosėdis — 229 
Tauragė — 363 
Šatės — 546 
Laižuva — 268 
Akmenė — 520 
Kalviai — 382 
Daugailiai — 733 
Vilkija — 86 
Alovė — 300 
Kapsukas — 4609 
Rumbonys — 506 

Bazilionai — 173 
Josvainiai — 166 
Šeduva — 676 

Palesė (Byelorussia) — 3 6 
Kriokialaukis — 235 
Ūdrija — 3 1 7 

Kražiai — 733 
Kretinga — 1718 
Kuršėnai — 357 
Kalesninkai — 385 
Dubičiai — 203 
Klaipėda — 1467 
Lithuanian Village of 

Zarasai — 164 
Kirdeikiai — 33 
Dūkštas — 63 

Smalvos — 26 
Vilnius — 108 
Vištytis — 646 

Imbradas — 119 
Alytus — 1260 
Punia — 62 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 23 



Bishop Liudvikas Povi lonis during a pi lgrimage at Šiluva. 

THE PERSECUTED CHURCH OF LITHUANIA PRAYS MORE 
AND MORE FERVENTLY 

Devotions at Šiluva 
In Lithuania, the Feast of the Nativity of Mary is com

memorated with solemn services in more than one parish, and the 
most famous celebrations of this feast take place at Šiluva and Trakai. 

This year, between forty-five and fifty thousand devotees from all 
over Lithuania and neighboring republics participated in the 
religious festival at Šiluva. Crowds of the faithful with rosary in 
hand proceeded on their knees around the Marian altar in the chapel 
throughout the eight -day period, asking the Mother of God for pro
tection for themselves and the persecuted Church in Lithuania. 
Holy Communion was distributed to the faithful, not only in the 
church and in the chapel, but also in the churchyard. Forty 
thousand people received Communion. 

On Sunday, September 1 1 , the main day of the- festival, Holy 

24 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Mass was offered by Bishops Liudvikas Povilonis and Romualdas 
Krikščiūnas. After the services many of the faithful, among them a 
large number of the youth, proceeded on their knees from the high 
altar and around the church, praying the rosary. Leading the faithful 
were Fathers Vaclovas Stakėnas and Leonas Kalinauskas. The past 
two years, the procession was led by Father Alfonsas Svarinskas. 

On September 13, on commemoration of the appearance of the 
Mother of God at Fatima, Holy Mass was solemnly concelebrated 
by His Excellency, Bishop Julijonas Steponavičius, and thirty priests. 
On that occasion, Bishop Steponavičius delivered an impressive 
sermon. 

On September 14, they prayed for national sobriety. About thirty 
priests concelebrated the Mass. A sermon on sobriety was preached by 
Father Petras Puzaras. 

On September 15, the final day of the festival, after the 
High Mass and solemn procession, a new monument erected on the 
grave of Bishop Labukas — a cross — was blessed by Bishop Vincen
tas Sladkevičius who also preached. 

On September 12, the Pastor of Pociūnėliai, Father Antanas 
Jokubauskas, made use of a half-hour interval between services in 
church to deliver from the pulpit a down-to-earth sermon, mention
ing the chekists persecution of the Church in Lithuania. For this, the 
KGB interrogated the pastor of Šiluva, and berated him for allowing 
Father Jokubauskas to speak. On September 13, Father Jokubauskas 
was taken by force to Radviliškis, and interrogated for several 
hours, while in his lodgings in Pociūnėliai, a search was carried 
out. 

During the search, some old issues of the underground publica
tion Aušra (The Dawn) and the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in 
Lithuania were found and confiscated. September 15, Father Joku
bauskas, making use of a free period, once again addressed the 
faithful from the pulpit. He explained with what means the atheists in 
Lithuania are fighting against the Faith, and told listeners about the 
interrogation and the search which the chekists had carried out. 

The active participation of large numbers of the faithful at the 
devotions in Šiluva aroused much unrest and concern among the 
atheists. According to information from the Traffic Department, on 
Sunday alone about 4000 cars showed up at the festival. Raseiniai 
Rayon taxi drivers were forbidden to drive people in the direction of 
Šiluva. Many thousands waited in the bus station at Raseiniai 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 25 



A statue of Our Lady of Ši luva located at the historic shrine. In recent 
years , large numbers of y o u n g p i lgr ims h a v e b e e n attracted to the 
Marian devot ion there. 

to go to Šiluva by bus. In Šiluva, there were many uniformed 
militia, KGB and detectives, constantly watching the pilgrims. 

According to information available, the faithful of Riga did 
not reach Šiluva, even travelling in two hired buses. They were ques
tioned and returned to Riga. (See Chronicle No. 61 — Trans. Note) 

On September 11, a small group of the faithful from Kybartai 
(about twenty people), walked from Tytuvėnai to Šiluva reciting the 

26 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



rosary. About two kilometers from Šiluva, militiamen ordered them 
into a bus and took them to Raseiniai Militia Headquarters, after 
writing down their names. KGB agent Kavaliauskas and the as
sistant chief of militia ordered everyone to write explanations 
of their actions, but the faithful refused, arguing that they had not 
committed any crime. Minors and children who were there without 
their parents, they threatened to hand over to the inspector of the 
children's home, buy the children, without breakfast until 2:00 PM, 
escaped as soon as they found an opportunity. 

Varduva 
From July 2 to July 10, 1983, while the great religious festival 

of Žemaičių Kalvarija (Calvary of the Samogitians) was in progress in 
Varduva, orders were given forbidding superiors to excuse the 
faithful, especially the youth of the neighboring rayons from work, 
on days when they would ordinarily be off from work. Special 
obligatory affairs were scheduled, particularly in youth work and rest 
camps, preventing pupils on festival days even from going home. 

Participants in the processions on this occasion were scrutinized 

Pilgrims at the Shrine of Žemaičių Kalvarija. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



from a distance witn the aid of binoculars and by KGB agents 
mingling with the crowds. Two thousand more people received 
Communion this year than last — about twenty-two thousand in all. 
On July 6, called Priests' Wednesday, about one hundred fifty priests 
came to the festival with a large crowd of the faithful. Ninety priests 
joined Bishop Antanas Vaičius in concelebrating the Mass for 
sobriety. Only priests from a government-approved list were allowed 
to preach during the festival. Father Jonas Pakalniškis, in his 
sermon, mentioned the name of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas, and for 
this "offense', he had to explain himself at the Pungė Rayon Executive 
Committee. During the days of the festival, officers, zealously 
guarded Panų Kalnas (Maiden Hill). (Well-known historical-
religious shrine — Trans. Note. See Chronicle No. 53). 

Kėdainiai 
On Sunday, September 14, 1983, the faithful of the parish of 

Kėdainiai decided to go on foot, reciting the rosary, to the Jubilee Year 
of Redemption ceremonies in Josvainiai, ten kilometers away. Father 
Vaclovas Ramanauskas, Pastor of the church in Kėdainiai, announced 
this journey in advance, from the pulpit. The entire Kėdainiai Rayon 
government, having found out about it, ordered the local priests not 
to take part in this journey, but to advise the faithful to drive to the 
festival, for in their words, all sorts of interlopers could latch on to the 
people proceeding on foot and "turn a pilgrimage into politics". 

Vice Chairman Juškevičius of the Kėdainiai Rayon Executive 
Committee and Secretary (Mrs.) Grudienė of Josvainiai brought 
the pastor of the parish in Josvainiai, Father Leonas Kalinauskas, a 
warning to acknowledge in writing that there must be no procession 
beyond the churchyard during the festival (August 14). The priest 
did not sign the warning. 

In spite of the various advance warnings, the pilgrimage to 
the Jubilee Year of the Redemption festival took place: The faithful, 
reciting the rosary aloud, and accompanied by KGB and traffic 
police cars, arrived on foot at the church of Josvainiai. 

Kražiai ( R a y o n of Kelmė). 
On August 21, during the Feast of Saint Roch, the ninetieth 

anniversary of the bloody massacre perpetrated by the Czar's cos-
sacks was commemorated. 

At first, preparations were made to hold the commemoration on 
the 14th. That day, Kražiai was full of KGB and militia officers. 

28 Chronicle of the Catnolic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



The pastor of Kražiai was warned that no commemoration was to 
take place. When the pastor said, " I t was the Czar's doing, and we 
all condemn it," a KGB agent told him not to play the fool, for "you 
know perfectly well that this is the same salt." 

Regardless of all efforts on the part of the KGB, the commemora
tion took place in church. Under the leadership of the youth, the 
faithful made the Way of the Cross, honoring the sacrifice of those 
who had defended the church of Kražiai. 

After Mass, Father Juozas Zdebskis spoke a few words recalling 
that terrible event, when the blood of innocent people ran in rivulets, 
dyeing the Kražantė Stream. 

Father Zdebskis said that today the Church is also persecuted, in 
an effort to destroy the Faith. He mentioned the latest martyrs, 
Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, as 
victims for the Faith and for the Church. Afterwards, the devotees 
proceeded on their knees about the church, on the same carpet which 
ninety years earlier had been sprinkled with the martyrs' blood. 

At the end of the commemoration, young religious believers 
lowered into the Kražantė Stream a wreath woven out of leaves. 

WE ARE GRATEFUL FOR T H E I R SACRIFICE! 

On September 24, 1983, Engineer Vytautas Vaičiūnas was 
released from Bakal Labor Camp, after serving his sentence. At the 
camp, the revered prisoner was met by his brother and by youth who 
had come from Lithuania. When he arrived back in the land of his 
fathers, he was warmly greeted by young people and his friends. 
Engineer Vaičiūnas returned tired but strong of spirit. It had been a 
general regime camp. On account of unsanitary conditions and 
hoardes of parasites, there had been repeated epidemics of 
dysentery which the engineer barely survived. 

Presently Vytautas Vaičiūnas is living in Kaunas. 

On July 27, 1983, Anastazas Janulis was taken by transport from 
the camp in Barashevo to the transfer point in Perm, from where he 
was allowed to return to Lithuania, July 29, once his documents had 
been put in order. Upon his return to Lithuania, Janulis took lodgings 
at the abovementioned address in Kaišiadorys. 

On August 2, when he went to the Kaišiadorys Passport Section 
to register, the official at the pasport desk, apparently informed 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 29 



Vytautas Vaičiūnas 

in advance about the impending visit of Janulis, sent him to the 
director, and she sent him to the Office of the Chief Inspector of 
Criminal Investigation. After he had taken care of his papers, the 
chief inspector openly stated that Janulis would be watched, and he 
gave him to understand that it depended on his own behavior, 
whether he would be assigned an administrative overseer. 

After his conversation with the inspector, Janulis was summoned 
by the chief of the KGB; in the office with him was another 
chekist. To the repeated question whether he would engage in 
further underground work, Janulis replied that not only during the 

3 0 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Anastazas Janulis 

interrogation, but during the trial, he had answered this ques
tion, saying that he would always act according to his conscience and 
his convictions; today he could repeat the same thing, after having 
returned from camp. 

The chief of the KGB wanted to convince Janulis that those 
responsible for poor relations between the state and the Church were 
the extremist priests; he tried to accuse Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 
and Father Sigitas Tamkevičius of preaching anti-Soviet sermons. To 
the attempt to call the Chronicle and other underground publica
tions libelous, Janulis submitted a whole list of specific facts of which 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 31 



he himself had been witness. 
He told how he had participated personally in the funeral of 

Father Z. Neciunskas, Pastor of Kalviai, and had seen with his own 
eyes how the casket with the deceased priest's remains was driven 
from Kalviai to the cemetery of the home parish of the deceased. On 
orders from officials of the Kaišiadorys Rayon Executive Committee, 
local officials ordered from the park in front of the churchyard three 
trucks which had been prepared and decorated to take the casket. 
(As soon as one was ordered away, the faithful would arrange 
another, while the services were going on in church . . .) 

After the services, it became clear that there was no vehicle to 
take the casket. Since there was no other way out, they had to take the 
casket in the trunk of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas' car . . . The sight 
was shocking . . . People from the three rayons across whose territory 
the cortege had to pass saw the obvious discrimination, scandalizing 
not only believers, but everyone. 

The chief of the KGB tried to justify he incident, calling it a 
minor misunderstanding, excessive zeal on the part of local organs, 
and claimed that someone had been disciplined for i t . . . Toward the 
end of the conversation, the chekist tried to show that Lithuania 
has attained much during the Soviet era, that enough religious litera
ture is published for the believers, etc., and that people are happy 
with their free union with the USSR. 

Janulis recalled that in this area, too, he is a living witness, that 
he had seen how the ballot was carried out in those days, and he 
recalled the deportations . . . 

Seeing that they were not communicating, the KGB man asked 
how Janulis looked on articles published in the press about those who 
had been sentenced, e.g., Father Alfonsas Svarinskas. Janulis 
replied that he considered articles about others as he did an article 
about himself after his sentencing — that is, as a crude distortion of 
the facts, an effort to vilify and to denégrate with falsehoods things 
that never happened. 

As they were parting, the KGB expressed the hope that this 
conversation would not be their last. Janulis on his part expressed 
the hope that he would not have to fight with them about un
necessary summonses. 

32 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO SENTENCE THE TRUTH 

At 10:00 AM on May 16, 1983, in the Supreme Court of Vilnius, 
the trial of Mrs. Jadvyga Bieliauskienė, a resident of Garliava, began. 
Mrs. Bieliauskienė was accused of collecting signatures under a peti
tion to Petras Griškevičius, First Secretary of the Central Com
mittee of the Communist Party, regarding the persecution of youth 
who are religious believers, of working with the Chronicle of the 
Catholic Church in Lithuania, organizing children in groups and 
organizing plays with a nationalist content. 

Almost all the children and youths testifying as witnesses in the 
trial characterized Mrs. Bieliauskienė as a very good woman of high 
moral standards who is a religious believer. Principal Nausėda of 
Garliava Middle School I, said in his testimony that he was not 
acquainted with Mrs. Bieliauskienė, but since 1979, he had 
noticed that in the school which he administers, pupils from various 
grades, that is, of different ages, were getting together. Information 
was received that pupils who were religious believers gather together 
to celebrate birthdays. A resolution was passed that at such gather
ings one of the teachers must be present . 

The principal mentioned how some pupils — the Gluoksnys 
children, and Artur Slepkov — had resigned from the Communist 
Youth League. In his speech, he devoted quite a bit of attention to 
Mindaugas Babonas, describing how Mindaugas, in his schoolwork, 
had begun to capitalize " G o d " . To warnings from teachers that this 
is a common noun and should not be capitalized, he replied, " I t may 
be a common noun for you, but for me, it is a proper noun." 

He described how it was necessary to turn Babonas' composi
tion about peace over to the appropriate authorities. When the judge 
inquired who had such influence on the children, the principal 
replied that in his opinion, it was the former Associate Pastor of 
Garliava, Father Vaclovas Stakėnas. 

The Defense Speech of Jadvyga Bieliauskienė 
May 17, 1983 

"Long, long ago, 
It was said in Holy Writ, 
"The fool once said to himself, 
"There is no God!" ' 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 33 



"Wise men, prophets and seers 
Sang psalms and hymns, 
And altars were ablaze 
In honor of the God of Hosts. 

"And that superhuman whisper, 
Like a black flame, the wind tossed 
From century to century, 
Until that tragic race was born 
Which began to repeat 
Those lethal words, 
There is no God! There is no God! 
Only man! 
No heaven created him!' 
And the tragic race 
Chained up the truth, 
And falsehood spread its wings." 

For over a decade, I myself was a victim of the illness of our age, 
atheism. Those years left painful wounds in my soul and gave me a 
bitter experience concerning the mortal danger of unbelief. I believe 
it is Goethe who has said that a man who loses a fortune, loses much, 
but he loses much more when he loses his honor, and he becomes a 
hopeless beggar by losing faith. 

Lithuania already knows what lack of faith means! It has already 
led Lithuania to the grave. People's lives become sad when self-
love becomes the foundation of social interaction and the quest for 
pleasure becomes the purpose of life. Imperceptably, drunkenness 
and immorality spread — families begin to disintegrate. How many 
unhappy children and youths there are today, for whom the world is 
cold, dreary and unhospitable. Their parents are alive, but there is no 
family circle. Who will pay for the tears, the pain and the heartaches 
of these children; who will heal their wounded psyches? 

There is a horrible plan to turn everyone into atheists. Much 
has already been accomplished in this regard by the terror of the 
Stalin Era and by the unjustifiable persecutions of today, which the 
Head of the Republic supports by his statement made in the Plenary 
Session of May 17, 1981, that it is necessary, "To strengthen by 
all means the bond of international and patriotic education with the 
struggle to eradicate religious anachronisms", and the unprecidented 
results are terrifying: drunkenness, immorality, venereal disease, 

34 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



abortion, the breakdown of the family, children withou parents, the 
loss of traditional values, the increase of insanity and increasing 
crime. 

Regardless of these effects which are destroying the nation, the 
propagation of atheism, supported by the highest levels of govern
ment, is being given more intense and sophisticated impetus. If we 
continue to decline like this for another half-century, we will become 
a nation of alcoholics, criminals and idiots, gradually perishing in 
prisons, insane asylums, juvenile homes and hospitals. 

Tell me, whether, seeing all this, one can keep quiet? Silence is 
betrayal. The very spirit of a nation calls through sensitive hearts 
which refuse to yield to intimidation; it calls through the lips of poets; 
it calls through the lips of those praying to the Mother of God. The 
children of Garliava venerate Mary in the Living Rosary, asking her 
to protect the youth of Lithuania from atheism, drunkenness and 
moral degeneracy. The children, inspired by prayer, strongly desired 
to become a cry for help. With the help of Bernardas Brazdžionis' 
poetry, they included that cry in a playlet for the Christmas holiday 
(1980). 

May this children's cry become the cry of all Lithuanian youth, 
may this cry become in the hearts of every Lithuanian, a flaming altar 
to disperse the gloom of sinful atheism which has turned such large 
numbers of our finest brethren into pitiful clods. Lithuania will arise 
in God, and a nation living in God lives experiences with 
equanimity, both freedom and slavery, even though it lasts for a 
thousand years. Hearts aflame with the spirit of sacrifice, will tread 
the paths of suffering and strengthen the nation's spirit. 

I'm on trial according to Par. 68, Part 1. They tell me that I tried 
to weaken the Soviet Union. Surely the strength of the Soviet Union 
does not lie in the attempt to assimilate and destroy small nations 
through atheism and dehumanization. When the question is posed 
this way, it is possible to understand why freedom of religion, 
conscience and criticism, guaranteed by the Constitution are crudely 
violated, and why people are constantly being put on trial. Seeking 
to perfect itself, developing its personality, youth practices religion 
and is crudely persecuted. 

Because of this persecution, protests with the signatures of 
believers were sent to the Secretary of the Communist Party of 
Lithuania from all over the republic. The examples of persecution put 
forth in the protest are considered libelous, and weakening the 
Soviet Union. People who signed the complaint are investigated and 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 3 5 



considered to be criminals. People are being repressed and I am being 
tried as one who gathered signatures . . . An individual nation does 
not have the right to strive for its own moral health, to take treatment 
for spiritual leprosy, paralysis and plague. Can the profession of faith 
in God be a threat to the state? The moral decay of people — this 
is the real threat! Why are we not allowed to save ourselves in the face 
of such danger? 

The investigators forced the children of Garliava to adopt their 
language, saying that in the play there was talk about the revival of 
bourgeois Lithuania. The play did not mention any system of govern
ment. In the presentation, Lithuania wept for its children, perishing 
in moral degredation, while here, a political incident was fabricated. 

You can't trump up political cases, distort the truth; you will still 
not quench the thirst for survival. No one has the right to condemn 
small nations to extinction, as have the judges, persons in the govern
ment and agnostic intellectuals, saying that small nations are destined 
to disappear. Prosecutor Jurgis Bakučionis spoke thus to me, as did 
the interrogator during the reading of charges against me, April 6. It 
shall not be ! It must not be ! 

Lithuania will rise in God: It will become cleansed, healthy and 
strong; then we will survive as Lithuanians, even though the system 
striving for the destruction of small nations lasts a thousand years. Do 
not be dismayed, children, that you were forced to give testimony 
against me, and false testimony at that . . .In order to resist the moral 
pressure of the investigators, it is necessary to be very strong: To love 
God and truth more than one's own life, but we do not become such 
people easily. 

Do not abandon the rosary. The time will come when you will 
look death in the eyes courageously, unbroken, unconquered. There 
is no meaningless sacrifice. You wanted to become a cry on the lips of 
your homeland, and you asked me to help you. My abilities are light; 
I have no experience. Since there was no one else to do it, I tried my 
best. Rejoice that you are persecuted for the Truth . . . The free-will 
suffering of the innocent will shame unjust judges and they will tire 
trying Love, sacrificing itself for others. Your homeland will continue 
your cry, through the lips of other heroes . . . 

I am weak; only by the grace of God and the prayers of good 
people am I alive. I am especially grateful to all and I ask you not to 
abandon me now. You must pray fervendy for prisoners, especially 
those under interrogation, and you must not forget those unfortunates 
who have distanced themselves from God . . . 

36 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



How much I regret the eleven copies of Šapokas' Lietuvos isto
rija (History of Lithuania) which they took from me at the time of the 
raid. The history of our nation is being kept from us, hence this loss is 
incalculable. They will not return the books, they must be ceaselessly 
reproduced by all means at our disposal. I am accused on 
circumstantial evidence, and the mistaken conclusion of experts, of 
passing information on to the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in 
Lithuania. Judges, you should first of all try to see that people 
not be persecuted for religion, and then there will be no such 
publications. 

I pray for the judges, and for the many informers. Their lives 
are tragic: It is their lot to persecute Truth. The time will come that 
they will unders tand that Truth cannot be s e n t e n c e d — Truth 
sits in j u d g e m e n t on judges . It is imposs ib le to kill Love, to 
imprison Freedom . . . I am prepared for any sacrifice. 

I am accused of nationalism. Back in his day, Vydūnas already 
raised the national consciousness of Lithuanians in Lithuania Minor, 
because according to him, people who lose their national couscious-
ness become dehumanized . . . I address all of you who have decided 
by deceit, persecution and trials to tear religion out of the people's 
hearts. I would like to ask: Do you know that in this way you condemn 
the masses to dehumanization? I ask you with all my love, as my 
brothers, do not take away people's faith, do not kill Lithuania. 

(The defense speech has been condensed — Ed. Note.) 

The prosecutor stated in his accusation that the guilt of Mrs. Bie
liauskienė was demonstrated in the preliminary interrogation, but 
during the trial, some of the witnesses recanted their testimony, to the 
benefit of the accused. He accused Mrs. Bieliauskienė of fostering 
nationalist attitudes in her pupils, of distorting Soviet reality, of 
exalting Lithuania's past and its princes, of publishing in the illegal 
press (the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania) reports 
of a libelous nature concerning the persecution end interrogation of 
schoolchildren who are religious believers. 

This was published in reactionary newspapers abroad: Draugas 
and Tėviškės Žiburiai. It was broadcast over Vatican Radio. The 
prosecutor stated that experts had determined that the information 
had been conveyed in the style of Mrs. Bieliauskienė, therefore it 
pointed to her. In his accusation, the prosecutor blamed the accused 
of working with priests: Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas Tamke-

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 37 



vičius and of collecting signatures to protest against the persecution 
of youth who are religious believers. 

He reminded the court that Mrs. Bieliauskienė, during the post
w a r years, maintained contacts with the bourgeois nationalists 
(the partisans — Lithuanian freedom - fighters — Ed Note), distributed 
proclamations and for this, had been sentenced to twenty-five years 
of imprisonment. Later, the sentence was reduced to ten years, and 
with two years remaining to the end of the sentence, she was released. 
The prosecutor maintained that Mrs. Bieliauskienė did not learn he 
lesson, and once free, further engaged in anti-Soviet activity. 

Mrs. Bieliauskienė declaimed a large part of her final speech in 
verse, drawing on J. Marcinkevičius' Ugnies poema (The Poem of 
Fire), Bernardas Brazdžionis' poem, Atleisk man, Viešpatie (Forgive 
me, Lord) and the words of P. Širvys. Her basic thought was as 
follows: 

"I ask, I pray you, 
My brothers in painful concern, 
Born from the womb of Lithuania, my judges, 
do not kill the sons of the thrush, 
Of that loving, pure, young 
Heart rising to God,— 
Do not kill it! . . . 
I pray, I call, I beg you!. . . . 

"But the black hand of unbelief 
Which we ourselves raised over ourselves . . . 
It kills the thrushes, it kills love. 

"As a painful, painful wound, 
this experience I hear. 
So I beg you, my brothers, 
Children of Lithuania, 
remove that black hand 
from the blue sky, 
that the thrushes might not perish . . . 
Let them harbinger the spring!. . . 
Let Love's sun arise 
over the tundra of hate! .... Let them! . . ." 

The Supreme Court sentenced Mrs. Bieliauskienė to four years 
of strict regime labor camp and three years of exile. 

3 8 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



RAIDS AND INTERROGATIONS 

On October 5, 1983, His Excellency, the exiled bishop Julijonas 
Steponavičius, was summoned to the offices of the KGB as a witness 
in the trial of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius. Under interrogation, 
Bishop Steponavičius refused to be a witness in the trial of Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius and stated that as a bishop, he can only be 
proud of such a priest, and in no way degrade him. 

In response to questions whether he had seen the Chronicle, 
whether he had contributed to the drafting of documents of the 
Catholic Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights, the bishop 
refused to answer. The interrogation took about three hours. Bishop 
Steponavičius refused to sign the interrogation report. 

The chekists, letting Bishop Steponavičius out for lunch break, 
retained his passport and ordered him to report at 3:00 PM to the 
KGB. After lunch, the interrogator and one other chekist faulted 
and lectured Bishop Steponavičius for receiving priests, believers 
and other visitors, and scolded him for supporting the Catholic 
Committee for the Defense of Believers' Rights and the underground 
publication, the Chronicle. He asked why the bishop did not want to 
live in peace, why he worried about matters which did not concern 
him, etc. This talk lasted 1.5 hours. 

Lazdijai 
On August 8, 1983, Father Vincas Jalinskas, Pastor of the parish 

of Lazdijai, was summoned to Investigator Marcinkevičius. In the 
course of interrogation, the following questions were posed: " H o w 
would you characterize Father Sigitas Tamkevičius who has been ar
rested?" "Have you heard any of his sermons?" "Was the Soviet 
system libelled in any of them?" "Were you present in the church at 
Kybartai during the Christmas party prepared for the children?" 
"Who was Santa Claus?" 

Investigator Marcinkevičius accused Sigitas Tamkevičius of 
passing information abroad; he was interested in the Chronicle, and 
asked who publishes it, wasn't it Father Tamkevičius, as the investi
gator thought, Father Jalinskas explained that the Chronicle is writ
ten, published and duplicated by the people. Rejecting the inter
rogator's accusation that a Eucharistic meeting had been held in the 
church of Kybartai, Father Jalinskas emphasized that this happened 
during the Eucharistic Year, and Father Tamkevičius did what the 
Church and the bishops required. If the aforesaid "cr ime" has 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 39 



become a crime, then be careful because this year has been proclaimed 
the "Holy Year". Therefore, in more than one church, on this oc
casion similar "cr imes" could be perpetrated, according Father 
Jalinskas. 

During the interrogation, Father Jalinskas demanded that Father 
Sigitas Tamkevičius be released as one who has committed no crime, 
and to Investigator Marcinkevičius' question, concerning the reaction 
if Father Tamkevičius were released, he answered that this would be 
one of the best possibilités, since priests and faithful are scandal
ized by such action on the part of the government. 

"You dishonestly accused Father Svarinskas of certain activities 
during the post-War years; it will be interesting to see what you 
accuse Father Tamkevičius of; after all, he was born into a family of 
workers, and after the war he grew up as an orphan and finished 
your Soviet school. He is a priest conscientiously doing his duty," 
Father Jalinskas said more than once during his interrogation. 

Bartininkai ( R a y o n of Vilkaviškis) 
On September 30, 1983, Father Antanas Liubšys, Pastor of the 

parish in Bartininkai, was summoned to the Vilnius KGB to speak 
with Investigator Vidmantas Baumila. The KGB agent questioned 
him as a witness in the case of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius. In 
response to the question of how he would evaluate Father 
Tamkevičius as a human being and as a priest, Father Liubšys 
replied that Father Tamkevičius is a man of high moral standards, 
and profound spirit; we need more such priests. In answer to the 
question whether people love and respect Father Tamkevičius, the 
subject under interrogation confirmed that all the faithful and 
clergy who know him love and respect him very much. 

Father Liubšys refused to sign the interrogation record. At that 
point, the interrogator became angry and asked, "Why do you refuse 
to sign? After all, your statements about Father Tamkevičius are all 
positive and could benefit him during the trial." 

'Nothing can serve his interest since you are trying an innocent 
man, and are not seeking the truth. Neither my favorable statements 
nor those of witnesses will mean anything," said Father Liubšys. 

After the interrogation, a KGB agent presented himself without 
giving his name, and said that he wished to talk with Father Liubšys. 
The chekist said that in April, 1980, he had participated in a raid on 
Kapsuko m. 20-mečio g., nr. 3, and he knew Miss Lina Briliūtė, who is 
presently working as a laundress for the church in Bartininkai, and 

40 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



her sister, Birutė Briliūtė, who works as choir director for the church 
in Kybartai. 

He regreted that such young women enter the convent; he 
inquired whether Lina was not involved in some sort of suspicious 
activities, i.e., whether she was not duplicating and disseminating 
underground literature. When Father Liubšys denied all this, Inter
rogator Baumila warned him to be careful in the future, because he 
was convinced that Lina's sister, Birutė Briliūtė, was opposed to 
the Soviet government, and could have a negative influence on 
her sister. 

The interrogation took about three hours. 

Prienai. 
On September 8, 1983, the Associate Pastor of the parish in 

Prienai, Father Antanas Gražulis, was summoned to the Prienai Rayon 
Prosecutor's Office. Waiting for him at the prosecutor's office 
with a warning was Lithuanian SSR Prosecutor Bakučionis. In the 
warning, Father Gražulis was accused of breaking the law regarding 
cult. Prosecutor Bakučionis tried to prove that when the Christmas 
party was being prepared, children were included in the holiday 
program: They recited verse and sang hymns, when as a matter of 
fact, the Church is separated from the school. 

The Prosecutor claimed that the laws governing religious 
associations forbid parish visitation, but Father Gražulis continues 
the visitation in disregard of the law. The prosecutor did not react to 
Father Gražulis' explanation that it is kalėdojimas (formal visita
tion) only when an offering is accepted, but he visits parishioners 
and accepts no offerings. 

Father Gražulis was accused of collecting signatures to 
petitions in behalf of the priests Alfonsas Svarinskas and Sigitas 
Tamkevičius , and of defending them. The prosecutor tried to prove 
that defending the arrested priests is an offense, since in his words, 
they, as criminals, have been justly put on trial, and he, Father 
Gražulis, by defending the prisoners, demeans the authority of the 
state. 

On September 24,1983, the Prienai Rayon newspaper printed a 
news item in which it states: " . . .On September 8,1983, the Associate 
Pastor of the church in Prienai, Father A. Gražulis, was warned 
about systematic violation of the law concerning religious cults 
and regarding unfounded attacks on Soviet society, and that for 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 41 



repeated actions of this kind, that is, breaking the law, he can be held 
liable." 

Kybartai 
After the arrest of the Pastor of Kybartai, Father Sigitas Tamke-

vičius, massive interrogations of the inhabitants of Kybartai — 
children and adults — began. Almost all were questioned on the same 
topics: "What did Father Tamkevičius talk about in his sermons?" 
"Were anti-Soviet attitudes sensed in the sermon?" " D i d those under 
interrogation sign the petition regarding discrimination against youth 
who are religious believers knowingly?" "Who organized the Christ
mas party for children in front of the church during the Christmas 
holiday?" "What do you know about a Eucharistic Congress which 
took place in the church at Kybartai, August, 1981?" " D i d you 
participate?", etc. 

According to available information, the following faithful of the 
parish of Kybartai were questioned in the case of Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius: 

July 6 — Mrs. Matilda Mališkienė, a worker at the Kybartai Base 
of the Vilkaviškis Department of Roads (questioned at 
work; Interrogator V. Baumila). 

July 13 — Mrs. Nastutė Mačiulaitienė, a worker at the Kybartai 
Savings Bank (questioned at the Offices of the Executive 
Committee; Interrogator Marcinkevičius). 

July 13 — Kybartai resident Urbonas (questioned at the Militia 
Station; Interrogator Marcinkevičius). 

July 13 — Kybartai town resident Mrs. Želvienė (brought from 
home to the Militia Station; the interrogator did not give 
his name). 

July 13 — Mrs. Teresė Storaitienė (the woman was ill, so she was 
questioned at home; Interrogator V. Baumila). 

July 14 — Mrs. Česnienė, a resident of Darvino gatvė. 
July 14 — Mrs. Menčinskienė, a resident of Kybartai (at the Militia 

Station). 
July 15 — Miss Birutė Briliūtė, parish organist in Kybartai (ques

tioned at home; Interrogator V. Baumila). 
July 20 — Miss Ona Kavaliauskaitė, parish charwoman of Kybartai 

(questioned at home; Interrogator V. Baumila). 
July 20 — Miss Bernadeta Mališkaitė (at the Militia Station; 

Interrogator V. Baumila). 

42 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



July 20 — The Misses Asta and Edita Glaveckas and Miss Daiva 
Sakalauskaitė. 

July 21 — Pupil Aušra Karaliūtė (Interrogator Marcinkevičius). 
July 25 — Sigita, Asta, Reda and Arvydas Počas. 

Those interrogated testified that it was their deepest conviction 
that Father Tamkevičius was beloved and respected by all the 
faithful, and had done nothing for which he should be punished. On 
the contrary, he had served the faithful zealously. Thanks to him, 
the church in Kybartai has been redecorated, the sanctuary has 
been refurbished and there are many young people assisting at the 
altar. 

The people affirmed that in his sermons, the pastor tried only to 
do good: He t a u g h t t h e m to live and work c o n s c i e n t i o u s l y , 
and not to be hypocritical. During interrogation, more than one 
believer gave a whole list of examples of discrimination experienced 
on account of religious beliefs, but not one of them was recorded in 
the interrogation report. 

Almost all of those interrogated refused to sign the report. 
The interrogators tried to convince the people that their pastor 

had been justly arrested; according to them, he was negatively 
disposed with regard to the Soviet government, and as an 
example of criminal activity, they would cite the behavior of the 
faithful during interrogation — in the words of the interrogators — 
beginning with thirteen-year-olds and ending with the elderly, they 
refused to sign interrogation reports, and about two hundred of them 
had been questioned. 

They tried to convince them that by not signing the investigation 
reports, people were just making things worse for the pastor. The 
KGB agents compared the faithful of Lithuania with the faithful in 
Poland; they explained that there, too, things had begun with the 
rosary, and that it was necessary to "n ip it in the bud". To the state
ments of some of those interrogated that they would sign only when 
it would be necessary to testify in court, the interrogators shot back 
that such witnesses as they would not be necessary in court. 

On July 20, KGB agents from Vilnius and Vilkaviškis arrived 
at Ostrovskio g. Nr. 9, with the intention of interrogating 
young religious believers, Eleventh Class pupil Romas and Tenth 
Class pupils Arvydas and Edmundas Žemaitis. The KGB agents were 
met at the door by the boys' mother, Mrs. Birutė Žemaitienė. 

Discovering what the chekists wanted, she said, "My children 
have done nothing wrong, and there is no need to question 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. bu 43 



them; go after real criminals! I raised them, and I'm responsible for 
them. Why didn't you have any use for the children when they were 
small, when we had problems? Why were they of no concern to any 
goverment officials then? Surely it isn't just because they believe in 
God that they have become criminals and must be interrogated? 
I don't agree to allow you to question my children!", and she re
quested the KGB agents to leave. 

That evening, a militia officer repeatedly delivered sum
monses to the interrogation, but the mother would not allow her 
children to be questioned this time, either. Some time later, a militia
man served a summons on Birutė Žemaitienė, according to which 
at 10:00 AM, July 25, she had to go to the Vilkaviškis Office 
of Internal Affairs, to see Militia Interrogator Antanas Bilbokas. 

At the militia station, they called Mrs. Žemaitienė intransigent 
and anti-Soviet in orientation. They threatened her with a sentence, 
and after telling her that they would still question the children, they 
hauled her off to the Vilkaviškis People's Court, where they fined her 
35 rubles, adding that the decision of the court was final and not 
subject to appeal. 

Mrs. Žemaitienė was told by the judges that she might not only 
pay a fine for the activities of her children, but she might also go 
to jail. After this incident, the KGB agents tried several more times to 
find the sons of Birutė Žemaitienė, but the latter, taking advantage 
of summer vacation time, left home. 

On September 6, Vilnius KGB agent V. Baumila came to the K. 
Donelaitis Middle School in Kybartai, and in the principal's 
office, interrogated Eleventh Class pupil Romas Žemaitis. The usual 
questions followed concerning the arrested pastor, Father Sigitas 
Tamkevičius. The young man did not sign the interrogation report. 

The same day, KGB agent Baumila called Romas Žemaitis' 
brother, Tenth Class pupil Arvydas, but he was unable to inter
rogate him completely, since the boy's mother arrived at the prin
cipal's office. Mrs. Žemaitienė was very annoyed at such action 
on the part of the KGB agents., since only last summer, leaving 
Kybartai, they had promised that they would not summon children for 
interrogation without their parents' knowledge. Baumila demanded 
that the mother leave, but she said that she would leave only with 
her children. 

On July 25, 1983, a militia clerk telephoned the capital city of 
Kybartai Commercial Furnishings Factory, and asking for Mrs. Ona 

44 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Griškaitienė, demanded that her daughter Stasė Griškaitytė report 
at 3:00 PM on July 26, to the Militia Offices in Kybartai for 
interrogation. 

The mother said that she would not allow her daughter to go 
alone, since she is a minor. A half hour later, Mrs. Griškaitienė was 
visited in the factory by militia officer Gintas Kareišis, who served a 
summons issued in the name of Stasė Griškaitytė, and demanded 
that the mother sign a receipt. When the woman refused, the officer, 
angered, called Mrs. Griškaitienė a hooligan, and threatened her 
with jail. That same evening, Mrs. Griškaitienė was served a sum
mons to report at 1:00 PM July 26, at the City of Vilkaviškis 
Internal Affairs Section for interrogation. 

At 9 o'clock the next morning, militia officer Kereišis came 
to the factory, and offered to drive Mrs. Griškaitienė to the 
Vilkaviškis Internal Affairs Section himself. The woman said that 
according to the summons, she was not supposed to be there 
until 1:00 PM. The officer had to rewrite the summons to 
read 10:00 AM. 

Juozas Mickevičius, acting supervisor of the tool-room at the 
time, objected to the unjust imposition on the woman, "You don't 
have the right to take her away and punish her; she hasn't done or 
said anything wrong that we could hear." 

The officer shot back that he didn't see any need to discuss the 
matter, and suggested that if there was any problem, he should come 
along to the internal affairs section. Juozas Mickevičius did so, but at 
the militia station, no one listened seriously to either Ona Griškai
tienė or Juozas Mickevičius. To any attempts to seek justice, they 
reacted with angry sarcasm and threats. They finally said that, in 
any case, "All of Kybartai ought to be destroyed, so that there would 
be no trace of it left." 

A half-hour later, Mrs. Griškaitienė ended up in the Vilkaviškis 
City Peoples' Court, where she was fined 40 rubles for minor hooli
ganism. The woman who, without giving her own name or title, 
fined Mrs. Griškaitienė, adding that the decision of the court was 
final, and not subject to appeal. 

Kaunas 
On August 24, 1983, the mother of the late Father Virgilijus 

Jaugelis, Monika Jaugelienė, was summoned to the Kaunas City 
KGB for interrogation. She was questioned by Vilnius KGB inter
rogator Vidmantas Baumila. He asked whether she knew Father 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 4 5 



Sigitas Tamkevičius, when they became more closely acquainted, 
whether she had heard any of his sermons, and what the priest talked 
about most in his sermons. 

The interrogator was interested in the deceased son, Father 
Virgilijus Jaugelis. He asked why he was buried in Kybartai, and 
under the church belfry, at that, and inquired whether it was not 
Father Sigitas Tamkevičius who had thought it all up. 

On September 5, in the offices of the Kaunas KGB, a security 
agent questioned Monika Jaugelienė. This time, he wished to know 
where her son lived when he was in Kybartai; where he worded; 
why, when he felt ill, he had not sought treatment in the hospitals of 
Kybartai or Vilkaviškis; where he had sought treatment; who had 
treated him; where he lived before his death; whether her invalid son 
was visited by the Pastor of Kybartai, Father Sigitas Tamkevičius; 
how much time during a visit he used to spend with the patient; what 
they spoke about and the like. 

Garliava (R a y o n of Kaunas). 
At 12:00 noon on September 5, 1983, Saulius Kelpšas of Kaunas 

Rayon, Garliava, Pažangos 11, was summoned to the City of Kaunas 
KGB Substation to see Interrogator V. Baumila for questioning. The 
KGB agent was interested in knowing whether the man personally 
knew Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, whether he had not participated 
in the Eucharistic Congress which took place in Kybartai, and he 
presented a document containing Kelpšas' automobile license num
ber. The interrogator claimed that they were taken down in 
Kybartai. 

In response, the young man stated that anyone, anywhere can 
write down numbers anytime, so this is no proof. Having written 
a report, Baumila demanded that Kelpšas sign it, but the latter 
refused, arguing that he does not trust Soviet officials, since they 
distort facts, records, etc. As an example, he recalled false testimony 
written in a report of militia officers during the trial of Father 
Alfonsas Svarinskas, to the effect that he, Saulius Kelpšas, while on 
Lenino prospektas, disturbed the peace, shouting and singing, and 
for this he was fined 50 rubles. 

The man under interrogation asked Interrogator Baumila, "What 
do you think? If I really had acted that way, where would they have 
taken me, to court or to a psychiatric hospital?" The interrogator 
agreed that in such a case, he would be more likely to end up in the 
hospital than on trial, "But now," continued the man under inter-

4 6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



rogation, "that document will be considered true and whenever 
necessary, it will be used against me." 

The KGB agent agreed that, yes, the record would stand, and 
added that the militia had " o u t d o n e " themselves, but that it was 
impossible to correct them. 

Vilkaviškis. 
On September 6, 1983, Vilkaviškis KGB agent Masalskis served a 

summons for interrogation on Vilkaviškis resident Mrs. Dana Kelme-
lienė, residing at Statybininkų 4-3. On September 7, in the Offices of 
the Vilkaviškis KGB, she was interrogated by Vilnius KGB Inter
rogator, Senior Lieutenant V. Baumila. On account of poor health, 
Mrs. Kelmelienė was accompanied to the interrogation by her 
husband, Antanas Kelmelis. KGB agents would not allow Antanas 
Kelmelis to be present during the interrogation, so he had to wait 
in the next office under the care of the Vilkaviškis KGB. The KGB 
agents wondered how Kelmelis could have views, and allegedly 

D a n a K e l m e l i e n ė was beaten by the militia in 1979 for attempting 
to at tend the " o p e n " trial of F a t h e r Sig i tas T a m k e v i č i u s in traffic 
Court. S e e Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania, No. 39 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 
47 



denégrate the Soviet system, when he himself came from a Com
munist family. "That I was born and raised in a family of true Com
munists is a fact, so you will not explain anything to me, or tell me 
anything new," Kelmelis said. 

During interrogation, Mrs. Kelmeliené was questioned about 
instances of discrimination mentioned in the petition of young 
people who are believers. She was asked whether it was true that 
in their apartment, the KGB and the militia arrested and took away 
to the Vilkaviškis Militia Department a group of young people who 
had gathered to celebrate a birthday, and whether she had knowingly 
signed the text of a petition. Mrs. Kelmeliené said she had. 

Interrogator Baumila asked the woman under interrogation 
whether she read the Chronicle of the Catholic Church in 
Lithuania, and whether she knew who made copies of it and sent it 
abroad. The woman replied that she knew nothing about it. Mrs. 
Kelmeliené did not sign the interrogation report. The interrogation 
lasted more or less an hour. 

Vilnius 
At the present time, Jonas Sadūnas is once again under 

interrogation. The KGB is threatening that if they find his sister 
Nijolé Sadūinaité, she will be sentenced to a long term in prison. 

Vilnius 
On July 22, 1983, two Vilnius KGB agents came to the 

Vilnius Industrial Polyclinic, where they told Chief of Staff Bag-
donas that they had to deliver medical staff member Marija Sadūnie-
né to the KGB headquarters immediately for interrogation. The 
chekists were very surprised when, Mrs. Sadūniené, having been 
summoned, demanded that they show her in writing the document on 
the basis of which she was supposed to be taken to the Internal 
Security Committee for interrogation. When Mrs. Sadūniené asked 
the security agent with whom she was supposed to go to show her his 
personal credentials, he wanted to remain anonymous: He showed 
her his ID from a distance, and replied that he had no document for 
the interrogation. Regardless of the fact that not a single occulist 
was left at the polyclinic, Marija Sadūniené was taken to the KGB. 

Besides the two chekists mentioned, another one came to the 
interrogation. When Mrs. Sadūniené demanded to meet the one in 
charge of the interrogation, the new arrival sarcastically stated, 
" T h e day has passed when we used to tell everyone being questioned 

4 8 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



who was interrogating him, or what, etc." It was explained to the 
woman under interrogation that according to their information, on 
July 3 or 4, she was supposed to receive a few copies of forbidden 
underground literature. The chekists were interested in knowing 
where the aforesaid underground literature was then, to whom she 
had given it to read, etc. 

Mrs. Sadūniené replied that nothing of the sort had taken 
place, that she had not received any underground publications, 
and she wondered why, having waited patiently for almost an 
entire month, they had to bring her so hastily — from work, 
actually — for interrogation. 

"If we have to, we'll bring you in from work any time for inter
rogation", the chekist told her. "We know well that you have won the 
trust of Nijolé Sadūnaité's friends. Take care that you don't 
meet with Jonas Sadūnas' fate!" 

Later they repeated several times, "So you still work at the 
Polyclinic? In whose name did you get your cooperative apartment? 
You are no longer young, think about the future! What do you need all 
that underground trash for? If you don't tell us where you put the 
underground literature, we'll search your apartment, and find i t ! " 

At that point, the chekist who had brought Marija Sadūniené 
to the KGB said that at that time, there was no forbidden 
underground literature in the apartment of Marija Sadūniené, but 
suddenly realizing that he had talked too much, he corrected himself, 
"At this time, there probably is no underground literature there." (The 
KGB often carries out searches secretly, in the absence of residents. 
— Ed. Note) 

The chekists did not make a record of the interrogation, and 
demanded moreover that Marija Sadūnienė sign a statement that she 
had not received any anti-Soviet literature July 3-4. The inter
rogation took more or less one hour. 

Vilnius 
On September 22, 1983, Petras Cizikas, was stopped on the street 

and served with a search warrant. When he inquired about the 
reason for the search, Investigator Miss Kubiliauskytė replied, "We're 
looking for reproductions of Rembrandt and other pictures." During 
the search at Vinius, Gvazdiky I-ji Nr. 2, the pictures were 
"sought" in the smallest drawers, in clothing, in the refrigerator and 
other places where such things could not possibly be. 

During the search, the following were taken: Andriukaitis' 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 49 



Bausmė be nusikaltimo (Punishment without Crime), the text of a talk 
by Cardinal Slipyj, photographs of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and 
Sigitas Tamkevičius, small medals with the image of Christ, little 
pictures and prayer texts. During the search, an article on the life of 
Vydūnas disappeared. 

After the search, a summons was left to come to militia head
quarters for interrogation. Since the summons had no seal on it, Čiži
kas did not go for the interrogation 

After the search, a summons was left to come to militia 
headquarters for interrogation. Since the summons had no seal on it, 
Cizikas did not go for the interrogation. 

On October 7, a summons without a seal was found in the 
mailbox, to appear for interrogation October 3! 

Kaunas 
On July 30, 1983, a search was carried out in the apartment of 

Miss Stefanija Jašmontaitė at Piliakalnio 9-67, for the purpose of 
finding and seizing stolen articles: a knife with which crimes were 
allegedly committed, personal documents and documents relevant 
to her case. Directing the search was Skaudickas, Assistant Chief 
of Criminal Investigation for the Internal Affairs Section of the City 
of Kaunas, Rayon of Pozela. 

Witnesses were: Mrs. Romutė Bačkaitienė, daughter of Vaclovas 
(Piliakalnio 9-64) and Mrs. Nijolė Naikauskienė, daughter of Vladas 
(Piliakalnio 9-62). Taken during the search were: underground pub
lications Chronicle No. 58 and Aušra No. 28, a Continental type
writer, a notebook with handwritten entries, eighteen tapes contain
ing sermons and songs, and books: A.M. Neigel's, Svarbiausias 
akimirksnis (The Most Serious Moment) and Vienuolijų vaidmuo 
dorovinio gyvenimo ugdyme (The Role of Religious Communities 
in the Development of Moral Life). The search took more or less 
three hours. 

OUR PRISONERS 

Vilnius 
July 28 - 31, 1983, many telegrams carrying feast day greetings, 

addressed to the arrested Father Sigitas Tamkevičius, Pastor of the 
parish of Kybartai and member of the Catholic Committee for 
the Defense of Believers' Rights, were sent to the Vilnius KGB from 
Kybartai, Vilkaviškis, Kapsukas and elsewhere in Lithuania. The 

50 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Viktoras Petkus 

faithful wished at least with a modest card and a few warm 
words, to express their love and respect for the priest being held in 
the KGB Isolation Prison. However, almost all the telegrams were 
returned to the senders, with a notation, "Addressee Unknown". 

This year will make twenty years that Viktoras Petkus is walking 
the ways of the Gulag Archipelago. On this occasion he writes: 

"Even during my youthful years, I found myself right in the 
gristmill of life, where one is right between the millstones, 
where one must know something and make a decision, in order to 
survive. However, the river of life has carried off mountains of 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 
51 



details, the anti-climax has come, all that is left is a projection of 
essence, seeking it and grasping it. 

"Thanks to memory, many days from the past stand in the 
present, like close friends, and at the same time, they are symbolic 
dimensions expressing the eternity of cultural values and their 
triumph in the conflict with tyranny world-wide . . . 

"A good number of the prisoners brought by hunger to the point 
of dehumanization, nevertheless do not lose interior freedom of 
spirit. Nor have they lost the ability to communicate. Moreover, they 
have not lost hope or faith, without which there can be neither life 
itself, nor creativity. And perhaps, most important of all, is the fact 
that even in such a hell, they have not lost the desire to find in the 
world and in human beings, at least a speck of goodness, love and 
nobility. They affirmed the power and beauty of unfettered thought. 

" . . . And once again I see the pale and the blue faces, with 
eyes either extinguished, or brightly burning, only not human beings, 
but merely combinations of skin and bones, swaying when the wind 
stirs. They surround me in a tight group. Yes, I sometimes see thein 
all together. And I cannot understand why I am so bound to some
thing which has long ceased to exist. Why do those gaunt hands stretch 
out to you, those bony backs still wish to lean against you? 

Why do these people not go away, but continue to walk around 
speaking? Surely, the terrible dilemma of old, 'To be, or not to be?' , 
has not made them immortal for centuries to come? 

"There is hardly any food which one can prepare without water. 
The problem of water: It has continued to haunt us throughout our 
stay here, for one thing, because the water here is very bad. On its 
surface floats some sort of grease. For months on end, it is more like 
cocoa. Hence, it is impossible to drink water without boiling it. 
Formerly they used to bring clean water from the village, at least for 
cooking, but then, obviously, someone had the bright idea that after a 
couple of years, we should have adapted even to swamp water, so we 
have to eat and drink that liquid. 

"Secondly, there is a constant shortage of even such water 
especially during morning toilette. Moreover, there is a strange 
problem also with the privies. Nowhere are there water tanks; the 
water flows in a thin stream through narrow pipes. Hence, it is first 
necessary to collect a bucket-full, so that it might take the place of a 
tank. T h e toi lets in all the cells are open to view. The only 
ventilation is through a single air vent in the cell window. Somewhat 
earlier in some of the cells, the toilet was separated from the table by 

52 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



a panel, and now, they put up a similar panel in the work rooms, but 
just on the side toward the door. Never did it enter my mind that I 
would one day live and work in a toilet room. 

" . . . My spirits are good, I'm more attracted by the heavenly or 
Divine realm. Only from it arises the life and culture of mankind, 
Pope John Paul II, in his speech at UNESCO Headquarters in Paris on 
June 2, a couple of years ago, explained the nature of culture anthro
pologically as follows: 'Humankind . . . is the only object, subject 
and periphery of culture in the ontological sencse." Culture, in 
his words, is first of all bound up with the heavenly sphere ; 
with the Divine nucleus, surely we will overcome the natural nucleus, 
the earthly sphere. Heads up, then! May our gaze be directed toward 
the Eternal Sun. Hence, I have not felt badly, but daily better and 
better . . . " 

August 29, 1983 

From the letters of An tanas Terleckas: 
At the present time, Antanas Terleckas is in exile, where an 

attempt is being made to break his will and his convictions. For some 
time, he was forced to live in the same room with a psychotic, and 
when he himself became ill, he was not al lowed to go to the 
sanitorium for treatment. Senior Lieutenant S. M. Fedorchenko 
said, " D o you expect t rea tment in a sanitorium? You? You've 
got to be kidding!" His correspondence and visits from relatives 
are hampered. 

" . . .There are so many thoughts in my head, and so many feelings 
in my heart. However, even in exile, I am forced to censor myself. 
After all, nothing has changed, the censorship remains the same . . . 
and I so want you to receive this letter! Just a few words then about 
my journey into exile. (They took Terleckas from Kuchino Prison 
into exile, October 27, 1982. — Ed. Note) They tortured me, in the 
true sense of that word, they tortured me! The camp administration 
never gave me warm underwear, and they never allowed me to buy 
any food . . . 

"I never thought that there could be prisons worse than that of 
Smolensk. It seems there can be. For twenty-one days, they kept me 
in the prison at Irkutsk, what I saw and heard there, you would 
hardly believe . . . 

" In 1958, after a thirty-five kilometer journey by the 'black 
raven ' they brought me to camp, swollen all over. I thought 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 53 



Antanas Ter leckas in e x i l e , during a v i s i t from his w i f e , E l e n a , in 
Magadan. 

that a human being can bear no greater sufferings. Oh, but he can! 
You can travel by the same 'black raven' along the roads of Kolyma, 
more than one thousand kilometers. Transported December 23 from 
Magadan Prison, I thought I would celebrate Christmas Eve in 
Omsukchan. However, after five hundred kilometers, I stopped 
over in the prison of Seinchan. It looked as though Christmas Eve 
would be the saddest. But no! That evening my soul was flooded with 
such a wave of unlimited happiness, . . .1 felt that I was the most 
fortunate of all three million Lithuanians . . . for that, I thank every
one for their prayers . . . 

54 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



' I 'm very fortunate that fate has sent me here from Lithuania as 
an ambassador . . . I do not plan to seek justice, nor do I plan to 
complain to anyone . . . They can do everything! It's just that they are 
powerless to turn me into a slave. At the very worst, they can kill me. 
Death is not the worst end of a human being . . . 

" O n November 23, 1980, when I was brought to one of the 
camps in the Urals, I learned that not long before, they had releases 
Šerkšnys, who had been a partisan for fifteen years, and had spent the 
same amout of time in prison. A few years ealier, Simas Kudirka, 
Petras Plumpa and Šarūnas Žukauskas had been prisoners in this 
camp. It was very pleasant for me to hear that Lithuanians were sup
posed to be brave men, prisoners who retained their principles 
and faithful friends. 

"After some time, the Ukrainian who came to Kuchino from 
another camp made favorable mention of Pečeliūnas and Iešmantas. 
In the spring, they brought two Ukrainians from the special camp, 
and much later a Kalmuck. None of them could conceal his pride 
that his friend had been Henrikas Jaškūnas, that man of great physi
cal strength, who was always able to fight for his convictions. They 
held a high opinion concerning Balys Gajauskas, who had spent thirty 
years in prison without breaking. 

" O n e Byelorussian often remembered Vladas Lapienis. He de
scribed how Lapienis had stood fast, had been twice put in the punish
ment cell, and forced the concentration camp administration to back 
down. 

" I n the middle of September, 1981, they transported Mikola 
Rudenko from Mordovia. (When they sentenced his wife, they decided 
to take the husband further away.) Discovering that I was a Lithua
nian, Mikola passed the entire evening telling me about the Lithua
nians of the camp in Mordovia: Vladas Lapienis, Petras Paulaitis, 
Algirdas Žyprė, Vytautas Skuodis and Anastazas Janulis, Mikola is 
worthy of the highest compliments, but he spoke of the Lithua
nians without disguising his admiration . . . 

"Mikola told how Taras Shevchenko had brought up the idea 
of a union between Lithuania and Ukraine. Recalling this idea, it is 
necessary today for us to know and understand one another. Mikola 
ended our conversation with the following words, "Your nation is a 
nation of heroes. You have the moral right to be proud of i t ' It 
had been a long time since I felt so happy. Thanks to all of you for 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 55 



that! Your example was very necessary for me on my journey to 
Kolyma. Today, I still draw strength from it. 

April 7, 1983 

NEWS FROM THE DIOCESES 

Telšiai 
During the night of July 9, 1983, unknown culprits again tore up 

the Wayside Shrine standing in the churchyard, and carried off 
the newly installed image of the Rūpintojėlis ("The Pensive Christ). 

Viešvėnai ( R a y o n of Telšiai). 
During the night of April 20-21, 1983, the images of two kneeling 

angels and of the Sorrowful Mother of God, carved from wood by 
an unknown folk artist, were stolen from the Wayside Shrine in the 
Viešvėnai churchyard. 

Plungė 
Father Ignacas Žeberskis, who completed theological studies by 

correspondence (the underground seminary — Trans. Note) and, 
while working as assistant organist at the church in Plungė, used 
to help the pastor, Canon Gasčiūnas, in pastoral ministry. At the 
beginning of 1982, the pastor of Plungė, Canon Gasčiūnas, appealed 
to the diocesan chancery, asking them to intervene with Commis
sioner for Religious Affairs Petras Anilionis to obtain certifica
tion for Father Žeberskis to serve as associate pastor. 

Anilionis t h r e a t e n e d the bishop that he would close those 
churches where such priests as Žeberskis (that is, those not having 
government permission) worked. 

In response to the request, Anilionis wrote to the Plungė parish 
committee and the pastor, threatening to close the church in Plungė if 
Father Žeberskis continued to work there. 

Anilionis suggested to the bishop that he send Father Žeberskis 
back to the seminary in Kaunas or Riga and re-ordain him to the 
priesthood. The priest in question is almost sixty years old. 

Skardupiai ( R a y o n of Kapsukas) 
On July 28, 1983, in the church in Skardupiai, children were 

being tested for First Confession and Communion, and eligibility 

5 6 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



cards were being handed out for the Sacrament of Confirmation. 
Coming to the church, Chairman Markevičius of the Kapsukas 
Rayon Executive Committee, the Director of the Department of 
Education and some other individuals accused the pastor, Father 
Boleslovas Česelskis, of teaching children. 

" I have taught t h e m , and will c o n t i n u e t o teach t h e m , " 
replied the pastor, demanding that the offcials stop frightening 
the children and leave the house of prayer. 

Later, as a result of the above incident, the parish of Skardupiai 
was overrun with militia officers, and officials of the executive 
committee, and, so they said, even from the Prosecutor's office. The 
children, their parents and members of the parish committee were 
interrogated and intimidated, as was Father Česelskis. On August 23, 
the pastor, Father Česelskis, was fined 20 rubles. 

Molėtai. 
On July 1, 1983, Secretary Mrs. Dauborienė of the Municipal 

Executive Committee, Insurance Inspector Mrs. Ustinchiuk and a 
female militia officer came to the church of Molėtai. In church, the 
committee found Miss Stasė Rokaitė preparing a group of children 
for First Communion. The new arrivals wrote up a report of this 
"offense". 

On September 10, Stasė Rokaitė was summoned to see Prosecutor 
Besusparis. That same day, they summoned Fourth-Class pupils 
Miss Kavaliauskaitė, Miss Bastijokaitė, Tarvydas, Meškėnas, Gaive-
lis and others. The children were questioned about Stasė Rokaitė: 
Who had taught them religion? Who had given them catechisms? . . . 

On September 19, a meeting of the Administrative Committee 
fined Stasė Rokaitė 50 rubles and warned her not to repeat such 
"offenses" anymore. 

Telšiai 
Since 1981, Concertmaster Mrs. Zita Vasauskienė of the Telšiai 

School of Culture has been persecuted because the KGB found out 
that she occasionally plays the organ in the Cathedral of Telšiai. Just 
before Christmas, 1981, in the offices of the Rayon Executive Com
m i t t e e , she was w a r n e d not to play at the C a t h e d r a l d u r i n g 
the holidays. Vice Chairman Jankus warned Mrs. Vasauskienė, "If 
you continue to direct the little choir at the cathedral, we will not 
let you work at t h e School of C u l t u r e . C h o o s e for yourself: 
Either school, or go work for the church." 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 57 



Mrs. Vasauskienė's excuse that she plays at the cathedral during 
her leisure time did not help. Since Mrs. Vasauskienė did not say 
that she would stop playing at the cathedral, her hours at the School 
of Culture since September 1, 1982, were cut in half and since May 1, 
1983, she has been discharged from work "as not carrying out the 
tasks of Communist work." Moreover, Mrs. Vasauskienė was faulted 
for attending the religious festival at Maiden Hill (Panų Kalnas). 

At the present time, she is not being allowed to continue studies 
with the Extension Division of the Klaipėda Conservatory. 

Kelmė 
On May 29, 2983, during a religious festival at the parish of 

Žalpiai in Kelmė Rayon, signatures were being collected on a protest 
against the sentencing of Father Alfonsas Svarinskas and the arrest 
of Father Sigitas Tamkevičius. After the principal Mass, chekist 
Lapinskas, who had been drinking, entered the church, and tried to 
take the text with its signatures away from Arvydas Juška, but 
for this he was beaten up by the people. 

That same day, the militia and KGB began looking for the perpe
trators. For this purpose, the Rayon Prosecutor visited the pastor 
of the parish Sunday evening, and at the Kelmė bus station, the 
following were detained: Miss Regina Teresiūtė, the Žalpiai parish 
organist and some young men who had been collecting signatures, 
Arvydas Jaška and Alvydas Vainoras. They were all falsely accused 
of organizing a street fight. The militia officers pushed the arrested 
young men around, twisted their arms and derided them. Juška and 
Vainoras were interrogated and released the next day. Miss Teresiūtė 
was interrogated for three days. She was called a drunkard, and 
threatened with confinement to the psychiatric hospital and kept in 
the same cell for one day with a chain-smoking female criminal. 
When M iss Teresiūtė asked officials not to let the woman smoke so 
much, the militiamen only jeered. 

On March 30, 1983, a search was carried out at the apartment of 
(Miss Teresiūtė, who lives at Kelmė, Laisvės 11. The search was car
ried out without presentation of a warrant, and in the absence of 
Miss Teresiūtė. Its purpose was to seize a typewriter, duplicating 
machine and machine for counterfeiting money. The search was car
ried out by two militiamen and three KGB agents (three others 
woud come in from time to time). 

When the chekists were not given the keys, they opened the hall 
door with their own, and gained access to the rooms through win-

58 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



dows. Seized were: a Sony cassette recorder, eleven cassettes, Zorky 
and Fedmicron cameras, a protest to the Prosecutor General of the 
USSR (eight copies), a petition to the Presidium of the Supreme 
Soviet of the LSSR (two copies) twelve pages of verse, three notebooks 
containing texts, one package of typing paper, four typewri ter 
cassettes, one pack of copying paper, twenty-six rolls of film, twenty-
seven photographs of Father Svarinskas, three photographs of a 
general nature, a small calendar, twenty books in type-script, one 
hundred-eighty pages of miscellaneous typescript and four slides. 

The chekists returned on May 3 1 , to cont inue their search 
in the apartment. They took: the underground publication Alma 
Mater and a photo ruler. U n d e r interrogation, Miss T e r e s i ū t ė 
refused to speak about the articles seized during the raid, arguing 
that the search had been carried out without her knowledge. The 
KGB suggested that Miss Teresiūtė change her attitude and co
o p e r a t e , p r o m i s i n g that she c o u l d enro l l in any school she 
wished. Miss Teresiūtė proclaimed a hunger strike from the first to 
the last day of her detention. 

Lithuanian, don't forget! 
1. Father Alfonsas Svarinskas 
2. Father Sigitas Tamkevičius 
3. Jadvyga Bieliauskienė 
4. Sergei Kovalev 
5. Viktoras Petkus 
6. Balys Gajauskas 
7. Vytautas Skuodis 
8. Povilas Pečeliūnas 
9. Gintautas Iešmantas 

10. Antanas Terleckas 
11. Julius Sasnauskas 
12. Mečislovas Jurevičius 

and others wear the chains of imprisonment so that you might be 
able to live and believe in freedom. 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 59 



INDEX OF PERSONS 

Adomonis, Petras, 21 
Albavičius, Jonas, 17 
Aleksiūnas, Jonas, 17 
Andriukaitis, 49 
Andropov, Yuri, 16, 18 
Anilionis, Petras, 8, 9, 10, 1 1 , 56 
Antanavičius, Father Juozas, 22 
Antonaitis, Canon Bronius, 21 
Arlauskas, Vincentas, 21 
Babonas, Jonas, 17 
Babonas, Mindaugas, 33 
Bačkaitienė, Romutė, 50 
(Bačkaitis), Vaclovas, 50 
Bagdonas, 48 
Bagdonas, Jonas, 21 
Bagdonas, Juozas, 21 
Bakučionis, Jurgis, 36, 41 
Balaiša, Bronius, 21 
Balaišius, Antanas, 21 
Balas suskas, Vytautas, 21 
Balčiūnas, Jonas, 21 
Balčiūnas, Juozas, 21 
Balickaitis, Jurgis, 21 
Baliūnas, Feliksas, 17 
Balsys, Kostas, 21 
Baltuška, Petras, 21 
Baniulis, Algis, 21 
Baranauskas, Bishop, 15 
Baronas, Kazys, 21 
Bartulis, Eugenijus, 17 
Bastijokaitė, (Miss), 57 
Bastys, Pranciškus, 17 
Baumila, Vidmantas, 40, 4 1 , 42, 44, 

45, 46, 47, 48 
Beran, Cardinal, 13 
Besusparis, 57 
Bieliauskienė, Jadvyga, 33, 37, 38, 59 
Bilbokas, Antanas, 44 
Blynas, Laimingas-Feliksas, 21 
Borisevičius, Bishop Vincentas, 1, 15 
Braukyla, Valdas, 21 
Brazdžionis, Bernardas, 35, 38 
Brievė, Adolfas, 21 

Briliūtė, Birutė, 4 1 , 42 
Briliūtė, Lina, 40, 41 
Bruskokas, Viktoras, 17 
Bubnys, Prosperas, 17 
Budriūnas, Petras, 21 
Buliauskas, Jonas, 21 
Bulotas, Alfonsas, 17 
Buožius, Mykolas, 17 
Butkus, Izidorius, 17 
Butkys, Jonas, 21 
Chernenko, Konstantin, 17 
Čižikas, Petras, 49, 50 
Čegelskis, Father Boleslovas, 57 
Čepėnas, Juozas, 17 
Česnienė, (Mrs.), 42 
Ciuckis, Povilas, 21 
Daknevičius, Kęstutis, 17 
Danyla, Antanas, 17 
Dauborienė, (Mrs.) 57 
David, 6 

Dobilaitis, Juozas, 17 
Dobrovolskis, Mykolas, 17 
Donelaitis, K., 44 
Dubnikas, Juozas, 21 
Dulksnys, Msgr. Kazimieras, 12, 21 
Dunda, Gerardas, 17 
Fedorchenko, S.M., 53 
Gaivelis, 57 
Gaižauskas, Pranciškus, 17 
Gaižutis, Bronislavas, 17 
Gajauskas, Balys, 55, 59 
Galvydis, Steponas, 21 
Garška, Juozas, 21 
Gaščiūnas, Canon, 56 
Giedraitis, Bishop, 15 
Giedraitis, Juozas, 21 
Gimžauskas, Bronislavas, 17 
Girdzevičius, Jonas, 17 
Girnius, Kazimieras, 21 
Glaveckaitė (Glaveckas), Asta, 43 
Glaveckaitė (Glaveckas), Edita, 43 
Gloksnys, 33 
Gobis, Antanas, 21 

6 0 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Goethe, 34 
Goliath, 6 
Gražulis, Father Antanas, 41 
Gražys, Alfonsas, 21 
Griganavičius, Vytautas, 17 
Grinevičius, Zigmas, 17 
Griškaitienė, Ona, 44, 45 
Griškaitytė, Stasė, 45 
Griškevičius, Petras, 8, 33 
Gruodis, Stanislovas, 17 
Gružauskas, Antanas, 21 
Grudienė, (Mrs.), 28 
Gudanavičius, Gustavas, 17 
Gutauskas, Father Antanas, 12 
Gutauskas, Klemensas, 22 
Gylys, Mykolas, 21 
Iešmantas, Gintautas, 55, 59 
Ikamas, Gaudentas, 22 
Imbras, Antanas, 17 
Indriūnas, Juozas, 17 
Inkratas, Vincas, 22 
Ivanovskis, Tadas, 22 
Jagminas, Leonardas, 17 
Jakaitis, Kleopas, 17 
Jalinskas, Father Vincas, 39, 40 
Jančys, Alfonsas, 22 
Jankevičius, Povilas, 22 
Jankus, 57 

Janulis Anastazas, 3, 29, 30, 31, 32, 55 
Janulis, Juozas, 22 
Jasiūnas, Vytautas, 22 
Jaškūnas, Henrikas, 55 
Jašmontaitė, Stefanija, 50 
Jatulis, Jonas, 22 
Jaugelienė, Monika, 45, 46 
Jaugelis, Father Virgilijus, 45, 46 
Jokubauskas, Antanas, 17 
Jokubauskas, Eugenijus, 17 
Jokubauskas, Father Antanas, 25 
Juodelis, Jonas, 22 
Juozėnas, Povilas, 22 
Jurevičius, Mečislovas, 59 
Jurgaitis, Jonas, 22 
Jurgutis, Antanas, 17 
Juška, Antanas, 22 

Juška, Arvydas, 58 
Juškevičius, 28 
Kadžius, Alfonsas, 22 
Kairys, Antanas, 22 
Kaknevičius, Juozas, 17 
Kalinauskas, Father Leonas, 6 , 1 7 , 2 5 , 

28 
Kapočius, Vytautas, 22 
Karaliūtė, Aušra, 43 
Katinas, Juozapas, 17 
Kauneckas, Father Jonas, 4, 5, 14 
Kavaliauskaitė, (Miss), 57 
Kavaliauskaitė, Ona, 42 
Kavaliauskas, 27 
Kazėnas, Stanislovas, 22 
Kazlauskas, Antanas, 17 
Kazlauskas, Jonas, 14 
Kelmelienė, Dana, 47, 48 
Kelmelis, Antanas, 47, 48 
Kelpšas, Saulius, 46 
Kareišis, Gintas, 45 
Keršulis, Lionginas, 22 
Kiela, Petras, 22 
Kietis, Antanas, 22 
Kisielius, Anicetas, 22 
Klezys, Povilas, 22 
Ko vale v, Sergei, 59 
Krasauskas, Petras, 22 
Kremenskas, Vladas, 22 
Krikščiūnas, Bishop Romualdas, 2 ,25 
Krumpliauskas, Stanislovas, 22 
Kudirka, Simas, 55 
Kuviliauskytė, Miss, 49 
Kuzmickas, Petras, 22 
Labakojis, Jonas, 22 
Labukas-Matulaitis, 

Bishop Juozas, 2, 25 
Lapė, Alfonsas, 17 
Lapienis, Vladas, 55 
Lapinskas, 58 
Lapinskas, Jonas, 22 
Liesis, Antanas, 22 
Lileika, Antanas, 17 
Liubonas, Petras, 17 
Liubšys, Father Antanas, 40, 41 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 6 1 



Liukas, Rapolas, 18 
Lukšas, Juozas, 22 
Lukšas, Leonas, 22 
Luzgauskas, Vladas, 18 
Macevičius, Romualdas, 18 
Mačiui ai tienė, Nastutė, 42 
Mačiūta, Petras, 18 
Maleckis, Juozas, 18 
Maliskaitė, Bernadeta, 42 
Mališkienė, Matilda, 42 
Marcinkevičius, J . , 38, 39, 40, 42, 43 
Markaitis, Aleksandras, 18 
Markevičius, Petras, 22 
Marozas, Vytautas, 22 
Martinkus, Petras, 18 
Masalskis, 47 
Masys, Aleksandras, 22 
Masys, Vytautas, 22 
Matulaitis, Archbishop Jurgis, 15 
Matulaitis, Pranciškus, 18 
Matulionis, Bishop Teofilius, 1, 2, 15 
Matulionis, Father Jonas, 23 
Matulis, Juozapas, 18 
Maželis, Bishop Petras, 2 
Meilus, Petras, 18 
Menčinskienė, (Mrs.), 42 
Merkevičius, 57 
Meškenas, 57 
Mickevičius, Juozas, 45 
Mikulėnas, Antanas, 22 
Mikutavičius, Ričardas, 18 
Mikutis, Petras, 18 
Miškinis, Algirdas, 22 
Miškinis. Povilas. 22 
Mitri kas, Antanas, 22 
Mizaras, Romualdas, 18 
Močius, Algirdas, 18 
Mockuvienė, (Mrs.), 19 
Mozūras, Kazimieras, 22 
Nagulevičius, Juozas, 22 
(Naikauskas), Vladas, 50 
Naikauskienė, Nijolė, 50 
Narušis, Algirdas, 22 
Nausėda, 33 
Neciunskas, Father Z., 32 

Neigei, A.M., 50 
Neniškis, Lionginas, 22 
Nykstąs, Petras, 22 
Pakalniškis, Father Jonas, 28 
Paltanavičius, Albinas, 22 
Paltarokas, Bishop Kazimieras, 2 
Paulaitis, Petras, 55 
Pečeliūnas, Povilas, 55, 59 
Pelešynas, Steponas, 22 
Pesliakas, Vytautas, 18 
Petkevičius, Vladas, 18 
Petkus, Viktoras, 5 1 , 59 
Petraitis, Petras, 18 
Petrauskas, Antanas, 22 
Pilka, Steponas, 18 
Pipiras, Albinas, 22 
Plumpa, Petras, 55 
(Počaitė), Asta, 43 
(Počaitė), Rėda, 43 
(Počaitė), Sigita, 43 
Počas, Arvydas, 43 
Počiulpis, Aleksandras, 18 
Polikaitis, Vaclovas, 18 
Pope John Paul II, 3, 7, 53 
Povilanskis, Benediktas. 18 

Povilonis, Bishop Liudvikas, 2, 12, 
16, 24, 25 

Požėla, Vladas, 18 
Pranevičius, Jonas 22 
Pranskietis, Augustinas, 22 
Pranskietis, Vincas, 18 
Pranskūnas, Povilas, 18 
Pukenis, Robertas, 22 
Purius kis, Izidorius, 22 
Puzaras, Father Petras, 25 
Rabašauskas, Vladas, 22 

Račaitis, Jonas, 18 
Radzevičius, Vytautas, 18 
Rakauskas, Jonas, 18 
Ramanauskas, Bishop Pranas, 1, 2, 15 
Ramanauskas, Father Vaclovas, 1 8 , 2 8 
Rameikis, Antanas, 22 
Raščius, Pranciškus, 22 
Razmantas, Juozas, 18 

62 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Reinys, Archbishop Mečislovas, 1, 2, 
15 

Rembrant, 49 
Rimša, Jonas, 22 
Rinkevičius, Edmundas, 22 
Rokaitė, Stasė, 57 
Rudenko, Mikola, 55 
Sabaliauskas, Pranas, 22 
Sadūnaitė, Nijolė, 48, 49 
Sadūnas, Jonas, 48, 49 
Sadūnienė, Marija, 48, 49 
Saint Casimir, 11 
Saint Paul, 7 
Saint Peter, 7 
Saint Roch, 28 
Sakalauskaitė, Daiva, 43 
Saprigonas, Raimundas, 22 
Sasnauskas, Julius, 59 
Semaška, Edvardas, 18 
Semaška, Liudvikas, 18 
Shevchenko, Taras, 55 
Simsonas, Bronius, 22 
Skardinskas, Leonardas, 22 
Skaudickas, 50 
Skuodis, Vytautas, 55, 59 
Sladkevičius, Bishop Vincentas, 2, 

12, 25 
Slavinskas, Antanas, 18 
Slėpk o v, Artur, 33 
Slipyj, Cardinal 13, 50 
Smalvos, 23 
Smolensk, 53 
Stakėnas, Father Vaclovas, 6, 25, 33 
Stalin, 2, 4, 34 
Stankevičius, Jonas, 17 
Stankevičius, Vincentas, 22 
Stepinac, Cardinal, 13 
Steponavičius, Bishop Julijonas, 2, 

1 1 , 12, 17, 25, 39 
Stonys, Mykolas, 22 
Storaitienė, Teresė, 42 
Strazdas, Bronius, 22 
Strielčiūnas, Alfonsas, 22 
Strunskis, Algirdas, 18 
Sungaila, Aloyzas, 22 

Survila, Jonas, 18 
Svarinskas, Father Alfonsas, 4, 5, 6 

13, 15, 16, 1 8 , 1 9 , 2 0 , 2 1 , 2 3 , 2 5 ' 
28, 29, 3 1 , 32, 37, 40, 4 1 , 46, 50, 
58, 59 

Svirskis, Paulius, 22 
Šapokas, 37 
Šaučiūnas, Ignas, 22 
Šauklys, Viktoras, 18 
Ščepavičius, Pranciškus, 18 
Šepetys, L., 8 
Šerkšnys, 55 
Šeškevičius, Father Antanas, 4 
Širūnas, Kazimieras, 18 
Širvys, P>, 38 
Šlapelis, Bronius, 22 
Šliauteris, Povilas, 22 
Šukys, Gediminas, 22 
Šumskis, Juozas, 22 
Talačka, Albertas, 22 
Tamkevičius, Father Sigitas, 4, 5, 6, 

13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 2 1 , 23, 
29, 3 1 , 37, 39, 40, 4 1 , 42, 43, 44, 
46, 47, 50, 58, 59 

Tamošauskas, Leonardas, 22 
Tamoševičius, Vaclovas, 18 
Tamulionis, Pranas, 22 
Tamulionis, Stasys, 22 
Tarulis, Petras, 22 
Tarvydas, 57 
Tavoraitis, Petras, 18 
Teresiūtė, Regina, 58, 59 
Terleckas, Antanas, 53, 54, 59 
Terleckienė, Elena, 54 
Tijušas, Petras, 22 
Trochta, Bishop, 13 
Tvarijonas, Vytautas, 22 
Uogintas, Father Jonas, 22 
Urbonas, 42 

Urbonas, Benediktas, 22 
Ustinchiuk, (Mrs.), 57 
Uždavinys, Sigitas, 22 
Užusienis, Jurgis, 18 
Vaicekauskas, Juozas, 18 

Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 63 



Vaičeliūnas, Juozas, 18 
Vaičiūlionis, Lionginas, 18 
Vaičius, Bishop Antanas, 2, 12, 28 
Vaičiūnas, Jonas, 22 
Vaičiūnas, Vytautas, 3, 29, 30 
Vainoras, Alvydas, 58 
Vairą, Boleslovas, 18 
Valančius, Bishop, 15 
Valančiūnas, Antanas, 22 
Valant in as, Antanas, 22 
Valavičius, Vladas, 18 
Vanagas, Alfredas, 18 
Varnas, Juozas, 22 
Varvuolis, Juozas, 18 
Varžinskas, Povilas, 22 
Vasauskienė, Zita, 57, 58 
Vaškevičius, Antanas, 22 
Vaškevičius, Juozas, 22 
Velavičius, Father Vincas, 4, 5, 6, 14 
Vovieris, Jonas, 18 

Vydūnas, 37, 50 
Wysczinski, Cardinal, 13, 
Ylius, Antanas, 17 
Zakrys, Antanas, 22 
Zdebskis, Father Juozas, 4, 5, 14, 29 
Žemaitienė, Birutė, 44 
Zubavičius, Stasys, 22 
Zulonas Antanas, 22 
Žeberskis, Father Ignacas, 56 
Želvienė, (Mrs.), 42 
Želvys, Canon Juozas, 18 
Žemaitienė, Birutė, 43, 44 
Žemaitis, Arvydas, 43, 44 
Žemaitis, Edmundas, 43 
Žemaitis, Romas, 43, 44 
Žilinskas, Bronius, 22 
Žiugžda, Pijus, 18 
Žukauskas, Šarūnas, 55 
Žvinys, Serafinas, 22 
Žyprė, Algirdas, 55 

INDEX OF PLACES 

Africa, 9 
Akmenė, 23 
Alytus, 23 
Bakai, 29 
Baras h e vo, 29 
Bartininkai, 40 
Bazilionai, 23 
Byelorussia, 23 
Czechoslovakia, 13 
Dachau, 13 
Daugailiai, 23 
Dubičiai, 23 
Dūkštas, 23 
Fatima, 25 
Garliava, 33, 35, 36, 46 
Irkutsk, 53 
Josvainiai, 23, 28 
Kaišiadorys, 1, 2, 1 1 , 12, 29, 32 
Kalesninkai, 23 
Kalviai, 23, 32 

Kapsukas, 23, 50, 56, 57 
Kaunas, 2 , 5 , 8 , 9 , 1 0 , 1 2 , 1 4 , 1 6 , 2 9 , 4 5 . 

46, 50, 56 
Kazlų Rūda, 23 
Kelmė, 28, 58 
Kėdainiai, 28 
Kirdeikiai, 23 
Klaipėda, 2, 4, 1 1 , 58 
Kolyma, 54, 56 
Kražantė, 29 
Kražiai, 23, 28, 29 
Kretinga, 23 
Kriokialaukis, 23 
Kuchino, 53, 55 
Kuršėnai, 23 
Kybartai, 1 3 , 1 8 , 1 9 , 23, 26, 3 9 , 4 1 , 42, 

43, 44, 45, 46, 50 
Laižuva, 23 
Latin America, 9 
Lazdijai, 39 

6 4 Chronicle of the Catholic Church in Lithuania No. 60 



Magadan, 54 Smalvos, 23 
Maiden Hill, 28, 58 Smolensk, 53 
Molėtai, 57 Šatės, 23 
Mordovia, 55 Šeduva, 23 
Moscow 4, 8 Šiluva, 24, 26, 27 
Mosėdis, 23 Tauragė, 23 
Omsukchan, 54 Telšiai, 1, 2, 12, 56, 57 
Palesė, 23 Trakai, 24 
Panevėžys, 2, 12, 18, 21, 22 Tytuvėnai, 26 
Panų Kalnas, 28, 58 Ukraine, 55 
Paris, 53 Ūdrija, 23 
Perm, 29 Valkininkai, 23 
Plungė, 28, 56 Varduva, 27 
Pociūnėliai, 25 Viduklė, 13, 18 
Poland, 13 Viešvėnai, 56 
Požėla, 50 Vilkaviškis, 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 40, 42, 
Prienai, 41 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50 
Punia, 23 Vilkija, 23 
Radviliškis, 25 Vilnius, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17, 2 1 , 23, 33, 
Raseiniai, 25, 27 40, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 50 
Riga, 26, 56 Vištytis, 23 
Rome, 2 Vladimir, 2 
Rumbonys, 23 Zarasai, 23 
Seinchen, 54 Žalpiai, 58 
Skardupiai, 56 Žemaičių Kalvarija, 27 
Skuodas, 23 

TO H E L P T H E C H U R C H IN COMMUNIST-OCCUPIED 
LITHUANIA OR TO OBTAIN F U R T H E R INFORMATION, 
SEND YOUR TAX-EXEMPT DONATION, OR WRITE TO: 

Lithuanian Catholic Religious Aid, Inc. 
351 Highland Boulevard 
Brooklyn, NY 11207 



Places mentioned in the CHRONICLE OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH IN LITHUANIA NO. 60 


